FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Fletcher Building
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUHNM

January 6, 1994

DIRECTOR OF RECORDS AND REPORTING %b Kg/

DIVISION x%1;&12‘1‘1110 AND GAS (BERG, BOOKER, COLS

FUTRELL, K » MCLEAN, MEETER, WHEELER, BRMNV"M%"
DIVISION OF AUDITING FIN IAL ANELYS (JOENS 4
LEE, NEIL, MERTA! , Lﬁﬁ s L. ROMIG, SLEMKEKICZ 1‘)& gﬁ
STALLCUP D ? =

DIVISION OF LEGAL {CANZANO, BLIAS)

DOCKET NO EI - PLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

APPLICATIO] FOR A RATE INCREASE FOR MARIANNA ELECTRIC
OPERATIONS BY FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

JANUARY 18, 1994 - REGULAR AGENDA

PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: 5-MONTH EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 31, 1994

QFﬂ ,
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: I:\PSC\ \WP
SCEEDULES ARE NOT AVA

DOCUMENT KUMDIR-DATE

00222 J-8a

& il ] N




DOCKET NO. S30400-EI
JANUARY 6, 15%4

TABLE OP CONTENTS

Is FPUC's request for permanent rate relief
based on a historical test period of calendar
year 1992 and a projected test period of
calendar year 199%4 appropriate? (Merta) - e .
Are FPUC's forecasts of customers, KWH, and KW for

the 1934 projected test year appropriate?
(Stallcup, Booker) . . . . . .

What is the appropriate accounting treatment

for the hydraulic production plant land?
(L. Romig} . .

Should an adjustment be made to the Company's

proposed level of plant additions for 1994°?
{(Revell) e

Is FPUC's requested level of Plant-in-Service
in the amount of $15,909,833 for the 1882
historical test year and $18,561,046 for the

1994 projected test year appropriate? (Revell
Futrell, Colson} .

D T S PR

Is FPUC's requested level of Depreciation
Reserve in the amount c¢f $§5,845,931 for the
1992 historical test year and $6,459,835 for

the 19%4 pro;ected test year approprlate?
{Johnson) - . .

Is FPUC's requested level of Construction Work
In Progresg (CWIP} in the amount of $289,255
for the 1992 historical test year and $38,125

for the 1994 progected test year appropriate?
{(Mexrta) - e e e

What amount, if any, of interest bearing cash

should be removed from working capital?
{(Revell) . . . . .

€ e a2 s e s x e s+ a .




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 9: Should unamortized rate case expense be

included in working capital? (Salak) . . . .

ISSUE 10: Is FPUC's reguested storm damage reserve of
$51,912 for the 1992 historical test year and
$150,933 for the 1994 projected test year
appropriate? (Revell, Breman) s e e .

ISSUE 1l1: Is FPUC's regquested level of Working Capital
Allowance in the amount of $200,291 for the
1992 historical test yeay and $180,717 for the
1994 projected test year appropriate?
(Mertal . . . . L+ o« o v e e e e e e e e

Is FPUC's requested level of Rate Base in the
amount of $10,457,118 for the 1992 historical
test year and $12,194,856 for the 1994
projected test year appropriate? (Merta)

What 1s the appropriate return on common
equity capital? (Neil) . . . . . . . . . . .

: Are FPUC'sg unamortized zero cost Investment
Tax Credits (ITCs) of $7,366 for the 1992
historical test year and $4,300 for the 19384

projected test year appropriate? (C. Romig)

Are FPUC's unamortized Investment Tax Credits
(ITCs) of $328,770 at a cost rate of 11.19%
for the 1992 historical test year and $289,700
at a cost rate of 10.97% for the 1994
projected test year appropriate°

{(C. Romig) .. . e e e e e .

Are FPUC's Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
in the amount of $1,971,325 for the 1992
historical test year and $2,048,500 for the
1994 projected test year approprlate°

{C. Romig) e e . e e e e e

ISSUR 17: Has FRUC appropriately reflected the
implementation of SFAS 109 for the 1934
projected test year? (. Romig) . . ..

19

21

22

23

25

27

28

390

31




DOCKET NO. S30400-EI
JANUARY 6,

ISSUE 24+ Hzs the Company’ properly removed fuel and
consarvation revenues and expenses from the
1882  historical test year and the 1994

: Has the Lomyanv properly removed chamber of

1894

What is the appropriate weighted average cost
of capital including the proper components,
amounts and cost rates assocliated with the
capital structure for the 19%2 and 1994 test
years? {C. Romig, Weil} . . . . . . . . . . . . 3z

Has FPUC properly allocated expenses for the
1992 historical test year and the 1994
projected test year? (Revell} . . . . . . . . . 35

Is FPUC's regquested level of total operating
revenues in the amount of $3,657,909 for the
1992 historical test year and $3,740,434 for
the 1994 projected test vyear appropr1ate°
{ {Merta, Booker)} e e e e e e .. . e . 36

Should O&M expenses be reduced to remove
extraordinary inventory losses recognized
during 19327 (L. Romig}) . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

What are the appropriate trending factors to
be used in deriving projected test year
operating expenses? (Stallcup, Revell) . . . . . 38

Should the projected test year 0&M expense be
adiusted for the effect of changing the
trending factors? (Revell) . . . . . . . . . . . 39

oiected test year? (Merta, Futrell,

DLETTEY & v e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40

(Rl

The Company projected $29,193 in Bad Debt
nze for the projected test vear. Is this
nt appropriate? (L. Romig) . . . . . . . . . 41

oo e
O
o
ﬂ'i

3
19.

commerce dues and other membership dues from
expenses’? {Reve 1 T 42

¢ Shouid an adjustment be made to expenses
associated with moving into the new Marianna
office facilities? (L. Romigl . . . . .« « .« . - 43

-4 -



DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 28: Should an adjustment be made to employee
relocation expenses? (Revell)

L Y

ISSUE 29: Is FPUC's requested level of outside services
for the 1992 historical test year and the 1994
projected test years appropriate? (Merta)

What is the appropriate amount of rate case
expense to be included in operating expense?
(Merta) . . . .

Should there be an adjustment to Account 930
to remove expenses for image-building
advertising in 19927 (Revell) . . . . . . .
What is the appropriate amount of injuries and
damages expensgse for 1992 and 19947

(L. Romig) . . .+ .« « . . o v v e e e e e e
What 1s the appropriate amount of annual
accrual to the Provision for Property
Insurance account for the 1992 historical test
year and the 1994 projected test year?
(Breman, Windham, Neil, Revell) e e e e e
What 1is the appropriate amount of annual
accrual to the Provision for Medical Insurance
account for the 1992 historical test year and
the 1994 projected test year? (L. Romig) . .
Is FPUC's requested level of Distribution O&M
in the amount of $747,132 for the 1992
historical test year and $956,147 for the 1994
projected test year appropriate?
(Wheeler, L. Romig, Revell) e e e e e .
Is FPUC's requested level of Customer Accounts
0&M in the amount of $452,509 for the 1992
historical test year and $497,475 for the 1994
projected test year appropriate? (Merta)




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI

JANUARY 6,

ISSUE 37:

ISSUE 38:

ISSUE 39:

ISSUE 40:

ISSUE 42:

ISSUE 43:

1994

Is FPUC's requested level of Administrative
and General O&M in the amount of $592,993 for
the 1992 historigal test year and $865,028 for

the 1994 projected test year approprlate9
(L. Romig) . . . .

Is FPUC's reguested level of O&M expense in
the amount of $1,800,308 for the 1992
historical test year and $2,319,761 for the
1994 prOJected test year approprlate?

(L. Romig, Wheeler) . . . .
What are the appropriate depreciation rates to
be used in this proceeding? (Johnson)

is FPUC's requested level of depreciation and
amortization expense in the amount of $626,899
for the 1992 historical test year and $724,655
for the 1994 progected test year appropriate?

(Johnson) . e e e e e e e e e e
Are FPUC's level of Taxes-Other of $386,495
for the 1992 historical test year and $236,757

for the 1994 progected test year appropr1ate°
(L. Romig) . . . .

Has FPUC excluded the appropriate amount of
gross receipts taxes from base rates in 19947
(C. Romig) . . . . . .

Are FPUC's income tax expenses, including
interest reconciliation and interest
synchronization, in the amount of $128,417 for
the 1992 historical test year and ($41,5%6)
for the 1994 prOJected test year appropr1ate°
{(C. Romig) ... . .

Is FPUC's vreguested level of operating
expenses in the amount of $2,942,119 for the
1992 historical test year and $3,239,577 for
the 1994 projected test year appropriate?
{L. Romig) .




DOCKET NO.
JANUARY 6,

ISSUE 45:

I8SUE 50:

ISSUE 51:

930400-EI
1994

Is FPUC's requested level of net operating
income (NOI) in the amount of $715,79%0 for the
1592 historical test year and $556,985 for the
1994 projected test year appropriate?

(L. Romig) . . . « « « « + « .+ o . .

s e e e . 64

Are FPUC's proposed revenue expansion factors
appropriate? (Revell, C. Romig) . . . . . . . .

Is FPUC's requested annual operating revenue
increase of $8%7,520, $265,476 for the 1992
historical test vyear and an additional
$592,044 for the 1394 projected test year,
appropriate? (Merta}) . . . . . . . . o - . . . . 66

Should any portion of the $137,172 interim increase
granted by Order No. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI issued on
November 8, 1993, be refunded? (Revell) . . . . 67

Should FPUC be required to file, within 60
davs after the date of the final order in this
docket, a description of all entries oOr
adjustments to its future annual reports, rate
of return reports, published financial
statements and books and records that will be
required as a result of the Commission's
findings in this rate case? (Revell} e e e 69

Should FPUC be required to file calculations
of the adjusting entries, reviged ITC
amertization and revised flowback of excess
deferred taxes resulting from its reviged
depreciation rates? (C. Romig) e e e e e e e 70

Are the methodologies used in the cost of
service study filed by the company reasonable?
{Mezeter) e 72

it appropriate to maintain the transition
1 rate for streetlighting service to the
v of Marianna established in the last rate
{(Wheeler) . . .« « .« « + + « « « o . e 73

Is it appropriate to maintain the Transitional
Rate for Non-profit Sports Fields under the GS

3
7




DOCKET NO.
JANUARY 6,

IS8UE 54:

ISSUE 55:

ISSUE 56:

ISSUE 57:

ISSUE 58:

ISSUE B58:

ISSUE 60:

ISSUE 61:

ISSUE 62:

ISSUE 63:

Schedules:

930400-EI1
1994

gchedule established in the last rate case?
{Berg) . . .

I L T T T -

Is it appropriate to establish a new GSLD
class for demand customers with maximum
demands in excess of 500 KW? (Berg) . . . .
What are the appropriate factors for the
allocation of purchased power costs? (Kummer,
Wheeler) e e e e

.

What is the appropriate adjustment to revenues
for the increase in unbilled revenues due to
the recommended rate increase? (Meeter)

How should the increase in revenues be spread
among rate classes? (Berg, Kummer)

What are the approprlate customer charges?
(Bass) . . . .. e e e

What ' are the appropriate demand charges?

(Berg)

What are the appropriate transformer ownership
discounts for GSD and GSLD? (Booker) .

What are the approprlate service charges?
(Booker) .

D T

Are the standby service rates proposed by the
company appropriate? (Meeter}) . . . ..
What are the approprlate streetllghtlng rates?
(Wheeler) e . .




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 19%4

CASE BACKGROUND

On April 1, 19383, Florida Public Utilities-Marianna Operating
Divigion (FPUC, Marianna, or the Company)} filed a petition for an
increase in its rates and charges and approval of a fair and
reasonable rate of return. The petition seeks a permanent increase
in Marianna's rates and charges pursuant to Section 366.06(5},
Florida Statutes, (F.S8.). The petition cites costs assgociated with
increased utility operation costs, increased plant replacement
costs and the need for additional plant investment. The reguested

increase of $8%57,520 represents an 8.48% return on rate base.

By Order No. PSC-93-1640-FOF-EI, issued November 8, 1993, the
Commission voted to suspend the permanent increase and grant an
interim increase of $137,172, effective November 18, 1993, A
customer service hearing was held in Marianna on November 29, 1993.
Ar the utility's request, this matter was handled as a Proposed
Agency Action, as permitted under 366.05(5), F.8. The Commission

ig scheduled to proceed with this matter at the agenda conference
set for January 18, 1994.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES
TEST PERIQD

ISSUE 1: Is FPUC's request for permanent rate relief based on a
historical test period of calendar year 1992 and a projected test
period of calendar year 1994 appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes., With the adjustments recommended by Staff in

the following issues, the 1892 and 1994 test years are appropriate.
(MERTA}

STAFFP ANALYSIS: The Company used actual data for the 1992 rate
base, net operating income and capital structure. It then used
this historical data as a basis to project the 19%4 test year. The

1892 data has been audited by the Commission Auditors and analyzed
by the Staff.

The purpose of the test year is to represent the financial
operationa of a company during the period in which the new rates
will be in effect. New rates for FPUC will go into effect 30 days
after the January 18 agenda, or about February 17, 19%4.
Therefore, 1994 is an appropriate test year.

In the following issues, Staff is recommending that certain

adjustments be made to FPUC's test years. With the inclusion of
these adjustments, Staff believes that 19892 and the projections of
FPUC's financial operations for 1994 are accurate encugh to use as
a basis for setting rates.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUBRY 6, 1594

ISSUE 2: Are FPUC's forecasts of customers, XKWH, and KW for the
1994 projected test year appropriate?

REC ATION: Staff has reviewed FPUC's customer forecast, KWH
forecast, and KW forecast for the 1994 test year. Staff supports
the Company's forecast of customers, KWH, and KW for the 1994 test
year as being reasonable and appropriate. (STALLCUP, BOCXER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff has reviewed the load forecast by revenue
class and found these forecasts to be consigtent with historical
growth patterns and with economic conditions anticipated for the
FPUC service territory. PFurthermore, staff reviewed the billing
determinant forecast by rate class and found these forecasts to be

consistent with historical growth patterns and anticipated customer
and load growth in the test year.

Although staff is not recommending a change to FPUC's load
forecagt or billing determinant forecast, staff does not endorse
the methodology used by the Company to construct its test year
forecast. Typically, a utility will first produce a locad forecast
by revenue class, and then decompose the load forecast into billing
determinants by rate class. The advantage to this process is that
the Company's sensitivity to variations in economic and demographic
forces are more readily measured on a revenue class basis, and that
these effects can be pagsed through to the rate classes by
decomposing the load forecast into the vrate class billing
determinants. FPUC, on the other hand, has chosen to forecast
billing determinants directly, and has bypassed the initial load
forecast step. The load forecast contained in the MFRs was used
only as a check against the billing determinant forecast. This
simplification may be appropriate for FPUC because of the stable
nature of the Company's service territory, and the relatively small
number of rate classes. However, staff views this procedural

shortcut as inappropriate for larger electric utilities, and does
not endorse its use.




DOCKET NO. 930400-ETX
JANUBRY 6, 1994

RATE BAS

ISSUE 3: What is the appropriate accounting treatment for the
hydraulic production plant land?

RECOMMENDATION: Plant-in-service should be reduced by $1,837 in
the 1994 projected test year to trangfer the cost of this land to
non-utility property since this property is no longer used and
useful. Any future gains or losses resulting from the sale or
other disposition of this property should be recorded in a deferred
c¢redit or debit account until final disposition of the gain or loss
is approved by the Commission. (L. ROMIG)

STAFP ANALYSIS: Effective December 1933, the Company removed its
Rydrc - Production plant from service. The Company properly
removed from rate base its investment in these facilities except
for the 851,837 investment in land. Therefore, it would be
appropriate to reduce plant-in-service by $1,837 in the projected
test year and transfer the cost of this land to non-utility

property. The removal of related property taxes is addressed in
Isgue 41. .

in the event the Company sells this property, then any future
or losses resulting from the sale or other disposition of
property should be recorded in a deferred debit or credit

unt until final disposition of the gain or loss is approved by
the Commission.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EX
JANUARY 6, 1994

IS8UE 4: Should an adjustment be made Lo the Company's proposed
igvel of plant additions for 19842

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Staff recommends that the Commission reduce
plant additioms by $96,426, reduce the associated accumulated
depreciation by $1,321, and reduce the associated depreciation
expengse by $2,643. In addition, Staff recommends that CWIP be
reduced by $16,202. {(REVELL)

STAYY BMALYSIS: During its review of Marianna's proposed capital
additions, Staff discovered that a building addition to the general
ocffices in West Palm Beach, and the purchase of an adjacent parcel
of land axi related paving for an additional employee parking lot,
were not going tc be added to Rate Base in late 19393 or early 1954
as anticipated and reflected in the MFRs. Since these projects
will not bs completed when anticipated by the MFRs, the 13-monsth
average for Plant-in Service is reduced. Therefore, an adjustment
¢o Plant-in-Service for Marianna's allocated portion i3 necessary.

In additiom, construction work in progress (CWIP) should be
raduced by $16,202. This CWIP relates to the building addition.
It was originally intended to be placed in Plant-in-Service in late
1923, Due to the revisions to the construction timetable for the
building addition, this will not take place until 1994.

Staff's recommendation is to reduce plant additions in 1934 by
, the associated accumulated depreciation by $1,321, and the
sciation expense by $2,643, and CWIP by $16,202.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 5: Is FPUC's requested level of Plant-in-Service in the
amount of $15,902,833 for the 1992 historical test year angd
$18,561,046 for the 1594 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate level of Plant-in-S8ervice is

$15,909,833 for 1992 and $18,462,783 for 19%4. (REVELL, FUTRELL,
COLSON)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff examined Plant-in-Service records of the
Company for 1892 to determine the proper historical year amounts.
staff found that the historical test year, ending December 31,
1992, was accurate and that no adjustments were necessary. Staff
made several adijustments for 1994 as discussed in Issues 3 and 4.
These issues related to the disposition of the hydreo plant and

plant additions for 1994.




DOQCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

IBSUE 6: Is FPUC's requested level of Depreciation Reserve in the
amount of $5,845,931 for the 1992 historical test year and
$6,459,835 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION : No. The appropriate amount of accumulated
depreciation is $5,845,931 for 1992 and $6,392,593 for 1934 which
includes Staff recommended adjustments. (JOHNSON)

STAFF ANALYSIS: This is a calculation based on new depreciation
rates approved in Docket No. 930453-EI and adjustments addressed in

other issues. The appropriate Jjurisdictional reserve 1is
$6,392,593.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1594

ISSUE 17: Is FPUC's reguested level of Construction Work In
Progress (CWIP) in the amount of $289,255 for the 1992 historical
test year and $38,125 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

REC ATION: ©No. There are no adjustments to CWIP recommended
in the 1992 test year; therefore, $289,255 is the appropriate
amount of CWIP for 199%2. However, the appropriate amount for 1994

is $21,923 based on a decrease of $16,202 related to a construction
revision submitted by the Company as discussed in Issue 4. (MERTA)

STAFF YSIS:

Thig is a calculation based on the resolution of
other issues.

It is the Commission's practice to include CWIP that does not
earn an Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFULC) in
rate base and to include additional CWIP, that would otherwise earn
AFUDC, in an amount needed to assure adequate financial integrity.
The Company included CWIP in rate base in 1992 and 1994. Staff
believes this is appropriate since the CWIP does not earn AFUDC.
However, the Company submitted a revised amount for CWIP based on
an analysis of its future construction. This updated analysis
results in a decrease of $16,202 in CWIP for 1994 as discussed in

Igsue 4. Therefore the appropriate amount of CWIP for 1994 is
$21,923.




DOCKET HO. 930400-EX
JANUARY &, 1994

ISSUE 8: What amount, if any, of interest bearing cash should be
removed from working capital?

RECOMMENDATION: The Commission should remove $165,360 for 1992 and
$188,084 for 1994. Revenues should be increased by $7,664 for 1992
and by $8,461 for 1994. Total Company revenues are discussed in
Issue 20. §Staff also recommends that the Company include in its
future surveillance reports only the five year average of cash, or
the actual amount, whichever is less. (REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Ordinarily, the Commission removes interest bearing
cash from working capital. The Company has indicated that to
remove all interest bearing cash would discourage it from investing
this cash which it considers a prudent business practice. 'The
Company also asserts that to remove all interest bearing cash from
working capital would encourage it now or in the future to simply
ask its bank to make this cash non-interest bearing so it would not
be removed from working capital by the Commission.

As an alternative, the Company has offered to include the
interest earned on cash in revenues for 1%92 and 1994 if the cash
is allowed in working capital. This would effectively, make this

cash non-interest bearing for rate making purposes. Staff agrees
that it would be proper to allow cash in working capital, with
interest included in 1992 and 1994 revenues. Total operating
revenues of the Company are discussed in Issue 20.

However, we do not agree with the Company as to the proper
level of cash which should remain in working capital. our
adjustments for 1992 and 1994 reduce cash to the five-year average
for the period 1988-1992. Staff believes that allowing the five-
year average of cash in working capital for rate making purposes
gives the Company an adegquate level of cash. This is approximately
50% of the total cash in working capital.

In addition Staff recommends that the Company include in its
future surveillance reports only the five-year average of cash, or
the actual amount, whichever is less.

The Company has provided two other methods for the calculation
of the proper amount to include in working capital. The first
method calculates cash for the 1588-1992 period less the period of
time that the Company had a cash management agreement in effect
with Sun Bank. This period was December, 1988 through February,
1992. This agreement allowed the Company to maintain very low

- 17 -




DOCKET NG. 930400-ET
JANUARY 6, 1994

levels of its own money; in some months the Company actually ran a
negative cash balance. Sun Bank advanced the money as needed to
pay accounts payable. It operated similarly to bank overdraft
protection on a checking account. The remainder of the period from
1988-1993, the Company maintained very high levels of cash. This
calculation excludes the low cash levels and includes the periocds
of wvery high cash levels. BAs a result, the average cash level

exceeds Staff's proposal for the 13-month average cash level by
more than $100,000.

The Company's other method calculates an average by using a
ratio of cash to accounts payable. During the time the cash
management agreement was not in effect, the average level of
accountyg payable was 225.16% of cash. This percentage was applied
to the average level of accounts payable for the pericd of time the
cash management agreement was in effect and cash was extrapolated
to what it would have been if accounts payable represented 225.16%.

This method produced a 13-month average approximately $100,000 more
than Staff.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 9: Should unamortized rate case expense be included in
working capital?

gECO_ T;ON: No. The Company properly removed this item from
working capital consistent with the Commission's decision in the
Company's last rate case and decisions in other cases. (L. ROMIG!)

ALTERNATE RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Company should be allowed to

include unamortized rate case expense of $31,896 in working capital
and earn a return on it. (SALAK)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company recorded an asset of $47,800 in
unamortized rate case expense for 1994. In calculating the working
capital allowance, the Company made an adjustment to remove this
item from working capital consistent with the Commission's decision

in the Company's last rate case. (Order No. 21532, issued July 12,
1989)

There have been a number of other cases, where the Commisgion
has removed this item from working capital. For instance, the
Commission stated in Order Nos. 14030 and 23573 in Docket Nos.
840086-ET and B91345-EI, respectively, that Commission policy is to
exclude unamortized rate case expense from working capital. The
rationale for this position was to adopt a sharing concept whereby
the cost of a rate case would be shared between the ratepayer and
stockholder; i.e., include the expense in O&M expenses, but not
allow a return on the unamortized portion.

This rationale was also stated in Order No. 16313, Docket No.
850811-GU (July 8, 1986) where the Commission found:

The balance [of unamortized rate case expense]
was removed from working capital in an effort
to reflect a sharing of rate case expenses
between the stockholders and the ratepayers
since both benefit from a rate case
proceeding.

The sharing concept has been adopted by the Commigsion in
another instance. In Docket No. 830001-EU-B, Order No. 12923, the
commission ordered that "the economy energy sales profits are to be
divided between the ratepayers and the shareholders on a B80%-20%
basis." The general purpose of the “gharing concept® was to offer

- 19 -



DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

an incentive to maximize the amount of economy sales between
electric utilities. Although this item is different from the issue
on the treatment of unamortized rate case expense, we believe that
the sharing concept is the same in principle.

In addition, if it 1is appropriate to apply the v"sharing
concept" to revenues, then it would be equally appropriate to apply
the same concept to rate case expenses. In Staff's opinion, if
rate case expense is allowed and the unamortized expense is removed
from working capital, then to some extent, cost would be shared.
The Commission, in a recent case with West Florida Natural Gas
Company, reaffirmed its policy to remove unamortized rate case
expense from working capital. (Docket No. %10778-GU, Order No. BSC-
$2-0580-FOF-GU, issued June 29, 1992). Staff recommends, in this
case, that the Commission reaffirm its position in prior cases to
remove this item from working capital.

ALTERNATE STAFF ANALYSIS: The primary recommendation is predicated
on the concept that stockholders should share in the cost of a rate
case. It is true that stockholders "may" benefit from a rate case
if increased earnings result. They also benefit when the company
reduces its costs. That does not justify a disallowance.

The Company should be given the opportunity to recover
prudently incurred costs. Not including the unamortized portion of
rate case expense in working capital is a partial disallowance. It

is analogous to allowing depreciation expense, but not allowing a
return on rate base. Rate case expense is a cost of doing business
not unlike other administrative costs. Further, PSC rules, such as
the MFR rule, influence the level of rate case expense.

If it is determined that rate case expense is prudent and
reasonable, the Company should be allowed to earn a return on the
unamortized balance. Rate case expense is a necessary expense of
doing businegs in the regulated arena. &As such, a utility should
be allowed to earn a return on its unamortized balance.

Unamortized rate case expense of $31,896 should be added to working
capital.




DOCKET NO. 930400-ET
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 10: Is FPUC's requested storm damage reserve of $51,912 for

the 1992 historical test year and $150,9%33 for the 1992 projected
test year appropriate?

RE ATION: Yes if the Staff recommendation in Issue 33 is
accepted. (REVELL, BREMAN)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The 13-month average for the present storm damage
reserve was $51,912 as of December 31, 1892. The 13-month average
as of December 31, 1994 would be $150,933 only if the Commission

approves Staff's recommended increase in the reserve accrual from
$17,304 per year to $200,000 per year as discussed in Issue 33,




DOCKET NO. 930400-EX
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 1l: 1Is PPUC's requested level of Working Capital Allowance

in the amount of $200,291 for the 1992 historical test year and
$180,717 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

REC AT : No. The appropriate amount of working capital is
$34,931 for 1992 and ($7,367) for 1994 based on the adjustmentg
recommended in Issue 8. (MERTA)

STAFF ANALYSIS: This is a calculation based on the resolution of
ail other working capital issues.




DOCKET NO, 930400-BI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 12: 1Is FPUC's requested level of Rate Base in the amount of
$10,457,118 for the 1992 nistorical test year and $12,194,856 for

the 18%4 projected test Year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate amount of rate base is

$10,291,758 for 1992 and $11,959,549 for 1994. (Schedules 1 and 7)
(MERTA)

STAFF ANBLYSIS: This is a calculation based on the resclution of
all other rate base issues. The Company and Staff positions are

shown on the following table and are discussed in the appropriate
issues.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

PLANT IN SERVICE
ACCUM. DEPREC.
NET PLANT IN SERVICE

CWIP

CUST. ADV. F/CONST.
NET PLANT

WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

PLANT IN SERVICE
ACCUM. DEPREC.
NET PLANT IN SERVICE

CWIP

CUST. ADV. F/CONST.
NET PLANT

WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

1992 RATE BASE
JURISDICTIONAL

FPUC-M

$15,909,833
845,931)
10,063,902

289,255

6,330)
10,256, 827

200,291

STAFF

$15,909,833

(5,845,931)
10,063,902

289,258
[
10,256,827

34,931

$10,457,118

$10,291.758

1994 RATE BASE
JURISDICTTIONATL

FPUC-M

$18,561,046

(6,459,835)
12,101,211

38,125
(125,.197)

STAFF

518,462,783

(6,392,593)
12,070,190

21,923
(125,197}

10,256,827

180,717

11,966,216

(7.367)

$12,194 856

$11,958,549




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

ISSUE 13: What is the appropriate return on common equity capital?

RECO@M;EQAT;QE: The appropriate return on common equity capital
(ROE) is 10.85%. In addition, staff recommends an allowed range of

plus or minus 100 basis points be recognized for ratemaking
purposes. (NEIL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company has requested an ROE of 12.35% in its
MFR filing. This rate represents the bottom of the range of the
last authorized ROE of 13.35% approved by the Commisgion in FPUC-
Marianna's last rate proceeding. {See Order No. 21532} Staff
believes that investors' required return on equity for an electric
utility of comparable rigk to FPUC-Marianna has fallen to a rate
lower than the 12.35% requested by the Company.

Since May 1989, when the Commission approved FPUC-Marianna's
ROE of 13.35%, the yield on Baa-rated utility bonds has fallen 260
basis points, from an average of 10.29% in May 1989 to an average
of 7.69% for November 1993. This decline in rates is indicative of
the change in market conditions over that period of time.
Likewise, equity investors are requiring lower returns under
current market conditions. High equity returns are not necessary
for investors during times of low interest rates.

Low interest rates do not mean that the risk of companies such
as FPUC has changed, however. It is not staff's position that
FPUC-Marianna's operations have become less risky. Staff's
recommendation simply reflects that capital costs have declined
since the Company's last rate case.

Although interest rates have declined, staff's recommendation
leaves the risk premiums that investors reguired in 1989 relatively
intact. Risk premiumg are the additional returns above the cost of
debt that is required by equity investors becausge equity securities
are more risky than debt securities. In 1989, the premium from an
average Baa-rated utility debt instrument to the allowed return for
FPUC-Marianna was 3.06%. Currently, the premium between the
November average rate on Baa-rated utility debt and staff's
recommended ROE is 3.16%.

Given projected economic and market conditions, staff be%ieves
that a 10.85% return will continue to be reasonable. According to
DRI's November 1933 Review of the U.S. Economy, the yield on Baa

. 25 .




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

corporate bonds is estimated to average 7.34% in 1994, 7.58% in
1985, and 7.60% in 1996. Therefore, the risk premium discussed

above should remain in a relatively narrow range.

In summary, staff recommends that the Commission approve an
ROE of 10.85% for FPUC's Marianna operations. However, it should
be noted that the gstaff would not necessarily testify to 10.85% if
the PAR recommendation is protested, Finally, staff recommends a

range of plus or minus 100 basis points be recognized for
ratemaking purposes.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 14: Are FPUC's unamortized zero cost Investment Tax Credits
(ITCs) of $7,366 for the 1592 historical test year and $4,300 for
the 1994 projected test Year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Unamortized zero cost ITCs of $7,366 for

1992 and $4,300 for 1994 are appropriate. {C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: FPUC maintains by division, separate records for
its zero cost ITCs and the related ITC amortization. The balances
and activity in the historical records of the Marianna divigion
appear to be reasonable and have been accepted by Staff.

For its 1992 test year, the Company used the historical net
zero cost ITCs in its capital structure prior to and following
reconciliation to rate base, without adjustment. Staff believes
this to be appropriate. For the 1994 projected test year, the
Company used the 1992 net ITCs adjusted for projected 1993 and 1994
amortization in its capital structure prior to and following
reconciliation to rate base. Staff believes this to be reasonable,
regardless of the fact that the 1994 amortization does not consider
the recommended January 1, 1994 reduction in depreciation rates,
the effect of which is believed to be immaterial

Consequently, Staff recommends that the unamortized zero cost
ITCs of $7,366 for the 1992 test year and $4,300 for the projected
1994 test year be considered reasonable and accepted as filed.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 15: Are FPUC's unamortized Investment Tax Credits (ITCs) of
$326,770 at a cost rate of 11.19% for the 1992 historical test year

and $289,700 at a cost rate of 10.97% for the 1594 projected test
year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate cost rates should be 9.41%
for 1932 and 9.76% for the 19394 projected test year. However,
unamortized ITCs of $326,770 for 1992 and $289,700 for the 1994
test year are appropriate as filed. (C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: FPUC maintains, by division, separate records for
its weighted cost ITCg and the related ITC amortization. The
balances and activity in the historical records of the Marianna
division appear to be reasonable and have been accepted by Staff.

For its 1992 test year, the Company used the historical net
weighted cost ITCs in ite capital structure prior to and following
reconciliation to rate base, without adjuastment, Staff believes
this to be appropriate.  For the 1994 projected test vyear, the
Company used the 1992 net ITCs adjusted for projected 1993 and 1994
amortization in its capital structure prior to and following
reconciliation to rate bage. Staff believes this to be reascnable,
regardless of the fact that the 19%4 amortization does not consider
the recommended January 1, 1994 reduction in depreciation rates,
the effect of which is believed to be immaterial. Consequently,
Staff recommends that the unamortized weighted cost ITCs of
$326,770 for 1992 and $289,700 for the 1994 test vear be considered
reasonable and accepted as filed.

Regarding cost rates, FPUC's cost rates of 11.1%% for the 1592
test year and 10.97% for the 1994 projected test year were based on
the respective capital structures, as filed, assuming that ITCs are
replacement capital for common equity, preferred stock and long-
term debt. Staff's recommended cost rates of 9.41% for 1992 and
$.76% for 1994 are based on Staff's recommended capital structure
and assumes that the ITCs are replacement capital for common
equity, preferred stock, long-term and short-term debt. Staff
included short-term debt in its calculations following discussions
with the Company wherein it was determined that short-term debt is
used for construction purposes on a temporary basis, pending
permanent long-term debt financing arrangements.

Consequently, Staff recommends that unamortized ITCs are
$326,770 for 1992 and $289,700 for the 1994 projected test year, as

- 28 -




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

filed. However, the appropriate costs rates should be 9.41% for
1992 and 9.76% for the 1994 projected test year,




DOCKET NO., 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 19394

ISSOE 16: Are FPUC's Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes in the
amount of £1,971,325 for the 1992 historical test year and

$2,048,500 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate Accumulated Deferred Income
Taxes are $1,994,863 for the 1992 test yvear and $2,052,923 for the
1994 projected test year. (C. ROMIG)

STAFF AMALYSIS: Consistent with its method of tracking ITCs, FPUC
maintains by division, separate records for its accumulated
deferred taxes, The balances and activity in the historical
records of the Marianna division appear to be reasonable and have
been accepted by Staff. However in the 1992 test year, while the
Company made an adjustment for 1991 out-of-period taxes which
increased deferred tax expense by $47,076, it neglected to reflect
the corresponding capital structure adjustment to accumulated
deferred income taxes. Consequently, Staff increased accumulated

deferred taxes and decreased common equity by the average, $23,538
(547,076/2) .

For the 193%4 projected test period, although the Company
projected plant additions by project, its 1994 accumulated deferred
taxes were projected by trending. Staff is not recommending an
accumulated tax adjustment for Staff's plant adjusgtments, which
reduce the utility's projected additions, which were specific (see
Issue 4). However, to reflect the deferred tax effect of the NOI
adjustments, accumulated deferred taxes were increased by §4,423.

Consequently, based on the above, the appropriate accumulated
deferred income taxes are $1,994,863 for the 19352 test year and
$2,052,923 for the 1994 projected test year.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 17: Has FPUC appropriately reflected the implementation of
SFAS 109 for the 15994 projected test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The implementation entry appears to be calculated
appropriately. However, the amortization of the regulatory asset
and regulatory liability created by SFAS 109 is not reflected
appropriately for regulatory purposes. Staff recommends that the
Company properly reflect the amortization in its cost of service
income tax calculations on a prospective basis. (C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: 1In response to SFAS 109, Accounting for Income
Taxes, and Rule 25-14.013, Florida Administrative Code, the Company
restated its accumulated deferred taxes at the current statutory
rate. Thig was accomplished by creating a regulatory
asset/deferred tax asset for prior flow-through items and temporary
differences, which were not considered timing differences prior to
implementation of SFAS 109, and by creating a regulatory
liability/deferred income tax liability to reduce the accumulated
deferred income tax balance to the current statutory tax rate.
Also, in its filing, the regulatory asset and liability were
*collapsed® into its cost of capital schedule. The result is that
the amount reflected in its cost of capital, after SFAS 109
implementation, is the same as the amount that would have been
reflected without SPAS 109 implementation. Thevefore, as intended,

the implementation of SFAS 108 is revenue neutral regarding the
cost of capital.

Regarding the income statement effect, the Company states that
prior to implementation of SFAS 109, it historically reported its
cost of service income tax expense at the then existing statutory
rate. Further, it states that the resulting difference between
income tax expense reported for financial purposes and for cost-of-
service purposes was recorded below-the-line. Consequently, based
on this method of presentation, the customer does not reap the
benefit of the flowback of excess deferred income tax or the
negative effect of the regulatory asset being written off,

Staff is recommending no adjustment for 1994; however, we
recormmend that the Company be ordered to properly reflect the
amortization in its cost of service income tax calculation on a
prospective basis.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 18: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital
including the proper components, amounts and cost rates associated
with the capital structure for the 1992 and 1994 test years?

RECOMMENDATION: The weighted average cost of capital is 7.52% for

1992 and 8.01% for the 1994 test year. {Schedules 2 and 8)
(NEIL, C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company has filed for an 8.40% cost of capital
for 1392 and an 8.48% weighted average cost of capital for 1994.
After making several adjustments to the Company's filing, staff

recommends a 7.52% cost of capital for 1992 and a 8.01% weighted
average cost of capital for 1994.

Staff has adjusted the cost rates for three of the sources of
capital. Staff has recommended a cost of equity of 10.85% in Issue
13 and has updated the cost of short-term debt to 5.66% to reflect
the Company's line of credit costs. Investment tax credits are
addressed in Issues 14 and 15, wherein Staff recommends that the
cost rates of the costed ITCs be reduced to $.76% in 1994, due to
its recommended capital structure and the inclusion of short-term
debt. Accumulated deferred income taxes are addressed in Issue 16,
wherein Staff recommends an increase of $4,423.

In 1992, the Company netted all of its treasury stock against
its non-regulated investment before removing the non-regulated
investment directly from common eguity. Sstaff believes that a
lesser amount of treasury stock should be netted against the non-
regulated investment. In staff's opinion, the Company's treasury
stock is related to FPUC as a whole, rather than associated only
with the non-regulated operations. After making this adjustment to
1992, staff increased the amount of common equity by the same
yearly percentages as the Company indicated in its response to

gquestion seven of staff's second set of interrogatories to
calculate a 19294 balance.

The Company has also addressed the practice of removing non-
regulated investment 100 percent from common equity. In a letter
to the staff, the Company states that

since all cash and credit is on a consolidated basis and
Flo-Gas Corporation (the non-regulated affiliate) is an
integral part of our credit posture, the funds owed to
Florida Public Utilities Company by Flo-Gas Corporation

- 33 -




DOCKET NO. 930400-EX
JANUARY 6, 1994

should be proportionately removed from equity and debt
for the cost of capital computation purpose.

A representative from the bank from which FPUC has its line of
credit states that

Flo-Gas Corporation‘s financial condition, including its
operating performance and the strength of its balance
sheet, are important factors contributing to the Bank's
assessment of the credit worthiness of ¥PU. The present
line of credit terms and conditions would not be as
favorable if Flo-Gas Corporation was not included in our
evaluation of ¥PU's consolidated financial condition and
earnings history.

The purpose of removing the non-regulated investment from
equity is that unregulated operations tend to have more business
risk than regulated operations, thus increasing the cost of capital
for the regulated utility. Therefore, the adjustment is based on

a position that is separate from how the unregulated investment has
been financed.

Staff believes that Flo-Gas contributes to the financial
capacity of the consolidated operations and enhances FPUC's credit
worthiness, however, the business risk of Flo-Gas cannot be
overlooked. 1In staff's opinion, FPUC is the type of company that
will manage its operations well whether regulated or unregulated,
which will bring about strong credit worthiness, but FPUC*s cost of
capital would be even less had Flo-Gas been regulated rather than
unregulated. Although Flo-Gas contributes to the strength of the
consoclidated operations, if the investment had been in a regulated
electric utility rather than in Flo-Gas, the overall cost of
capital would be lower. FPUC's financial risk and credit
worthiness probably would not change, but its business risk would
be less. As for FPUC's cost of long-term debt, it should be noted
that of the twenty-five companies under Commission jurisdiction in
the telephone, electric, and natural gas industries, FPUC's twelve-
month average cost of debt is currently the third highest of the
twenty-five companies. Therefore, staff recommends that the non-
regulated investment continue to be removed directly from equity
rather than proportionately from debt and equity.

Because staff has adjusted the amount of non-regulated
investment to remove from common equity, the ratios or percentages

- 33 -



DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

of common equity, long-term debt, short-term debt, and preferred
stock vary from the Company's filing. In other words,
staff has lowered the amount of total ¢
allocate to Marianna, the other investor
correspondingly adjusted.

because
ompany common equity to
sources of capital are




DOCKET NO. 930400-EIL
JANUARY 6, 1994

NET OPERATING INCOME

ISSUE 19: Has FPUC properly allocated expenses for the 1992
historical test year and the 1994 projected test year?

RECOMMENDATTON: The Company appears to have properly calculated

the percentage allocation of expenses to the Marianna division.
(REVELL)

STAFF ALYSIS: The Company allocates a percentage of its
corporate assets and expenses to each of its operating divigions.
The general office facilities are located in West Palm Beach.
These general facilities contain activities pertaining to the
regulated electric, water, and natural gas operations, as well as
non-utility merchandising and LP gas operations. In determining
the allocation to the Marianna Division, the Company removed gas,
non-utility and merchandising activities and the remainder was
allocated to the regulated electric operations. The Common Plant
allocated to Marianna was 11.83% of the total in each plant
category with the exception of computer egquipment which was
allocated at 15.40% of the total. Expenses, depending on the type
of expense, are allocated based on such things as payroll, number

of customers, revenues and square footage of the corporate
headguarters.

Staff examined these allocations and found them to be
accurate. The adjustments were also found to be consistent with
adjustments made in the prior Marianna rate case, Docket No.
$80558-BI (Urder No 21532 issued July 12, 1989).




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1954

ISSUE 20: Is FPUC's reguested level of total operating revenues in
the amount of $3,657,909 for the 1992 historical test year and
53,740,434 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate level of coperating revenues
is 33,665,573 for 1992 and $3,748,895 for 1994 based on adjustments
recommended in Issue 8. (MERTA, BOOKER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: This is a calculation based on resolution of other
revenue issues.

The Company made adjustments removing fuel and conservation
revenues for 19%2 and 199%4. In addition, the Company made an
adjustment to exclude gross receipts taxes 1in 1994. These

adjustments have been accepted by Staff and are discussed in Issues
24 and 42, respectively.

Staff's recommended adjustments are discussed in Issue 8.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 21: Should O&M expenses be reduced to remove extraordinary
inventory losses recognized during 1992?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, O&M expenses should be reduced by $1,672 in
1992 and by $1,848 in 1994. The remaining amount of inventory loss

represents the average amount of inventory losses expensed in 1988
and 1990. (L. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: In 1992, an inventory of plant materials and
operating supplies was taken resulting in a loss of $45,036, of
which 5% was expensed. The Company's last two inventories were
taken in 1988 and 1990 and resulted in average inventory losses of
$23,000. Since the 1988 and 1990 inventories covered a four year
period, the average loss per year would be $11,531 with $580 per
year being charged to expense. In staff's opinion, this is a
reasonable amount and should be the amount allowed in this case.
Based on 5% being charged to expense, or $2,252 in 1992, it would
be appropriate to reduce 1992 expense $1,672 ($2,252 - $580).
After trending for CPI and customer growth, 1994 expenses should be
reduced $1,848. It should be mentioned that the Company accounced
for the loss in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts
prescribed by the Commission.

During a portion of the period covered by the 1992 inventory,
the Marianna Division was without a permanent Division Manager

which could account for some lack of control in properly accounting
for the issuance of stores materials until the manager's position
was filled. Since there was a possible lack of control in
accounting for the inventory, there is a possibility that some
portion of the materials were actually used in construction but not
accounted for on the books. For this reason, staff is only
addressing the expense portion as being extraordinary in nature.

The Company acknowledged in internal correspondence that the
amount of the loss was unacceptable. Accordingly, the new Marianna
Division Manager implemented new methods of issuing materials and
procedures for reviewing record keeping to ensure a reduction in
inventory loss.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY &, 1994

ISSUE 22: What are the appropriate trending factors to be used in
deriving projected test year operating expenses?

RECOMMENDATION: $taff has reviewed the trending factorg used by
FPUC in deriving projected test year operating expenses, such as
Percent Customer Growth and the Congumer Price Index (CPL). Staff
kelieves the Company's trending factors used to derive projected

test year operating expenses are appropriate. {Schedule 3A)
{STALLCUP, REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: 'The appropriate trending factors are listed in the
chart below:

BASE YEAR PROJECTED
STAFF +1 TEST YEAR
TREND RATES: 12/31/83 12731784

Inflation Only (CPIL-U} 3.35% 3.31%
Customer Growth 1.69% 1.77%
Payroll Increases 3.50% 3.50%
Sales/FWR 3.22% 2.90%
Bevanues/$ 4.54% 2.68%
Piant 8.04% 6.02%
infiation x Customer Growth 5.10% 5.14%
Pavroll x Customer Growth 5.25% 5.33%
Other 0.00% 0.00%

-

¥

223
) B3

#
&
#
4
2
-

[EL RN R



http:OJst.otr.er

DOCKET NO. 930400-EX
JANUARY &, 1954

ISSUE 23: Should the projected test year O&M expense be adjusted
for the effect of changing the trending factors?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the factors to be applied tc the accounts are
as listed in the MFRs. However, Account 903 will have a factor
change from Factor 3, payroll increases, to Factor 8, payroll x
customer growth. Expense will increase $5,337. (REVELL)

STAFP ANALYSIS: 4As part of the review of the Company's records
during a rate case, Staff examines the Company's application of the
trending factors to the various expense accounts to determine if
the Company had used the best factor in trending the expense
accounts forward. Staff's review found that the Company erred in
the application of the proper factor for the payroll-trended

portion of Account 903, Customer Records and Collection Expense.
The Company used the payroll-only factor{(3) to trend rather than
the more appropriate payroll x customer growth factor(8). Expenses
in this account are related to billing and collection and,
therefore, are affected by customer growth. As a result of this

change, expenses are increased by §5,337. 8Staff recommends that
this change be accepted.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EIX
JANUARY &, 1994

ISSUE 24: Has the Company properly removed fuel and conservation
revenues and expenses from the 1992 historical test year and the
1994 projected test year?

RECO ATION: Yeg. The adijustments removing fuel and
congervation revenues and expenses for 1992 and 1994 are
appropriate. (MERTA, FUTRELL, COLSON}

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company excluded $11,082,082 from revenues
and $11,077,968 from expenses in 1992 and 311,178,370 from revenues
and $11,178,370 from expenses in 1994 to remove the £fuel and
conservation revenues and expenses that are recoverable through the
cost recovery clauses. This adjustment is consistent with the
Commission's treatment in prior rate cases.




DOCKET NO. 930400-RI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 25: The Company

projected $29,193 in Bad Debt Expense for
the projected test year

- Is this amount appropriate?
RECOMMENDATION: Yes. (L. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: An adjustment was made by the Company to reduce
the annual accrual for Bad Debt Expense by $9,255. This reduces
the expense to the average charge offs for the past three years.
Since a similar adjustment was made in the Company's last rate
case, and has also been accepted by the Commission in other rate

cases, it would be appropriate to allow this adjustment.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 15994

ISSUR _26: Has the Company properly removed chamber of commerce
dues and other membership dues from expenses?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The Company should remove $1,125 in dues from

Account 930 for 1992; and remove $1,244 from Account $30 for 19%4.
(REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: During Staff's review of charges in Account 930,
which includes miscellaneous general expenses, three invoices for
chamber of commerce dues were discovered that the Company had not
removed. One invoice was for $1,000 to the Jackson County Chamber
of Commerce, one was for $100 to the Calhoun Chamber of Commerce,
and one was for $25 to the Liberty Chamber of Commerce. Expenses
related to chambers of commerce expenses are normally -disallowed
for regulatory puarposes. Staff recommends that these expenses also

be disallowed because these expenses provide no benefit to the
ratepayers.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 19%4

ISSUE 27: Should an adjustment be made to expenses associated with
moving into the new Marianna office facilitiesg?

REC ATION: Yes. Reduce expenses by $1,700 in 1992 and $1,879
in 1994, (L. ROMIG)

STAF AL S: The Company moved into its new office facilities
in 1992, which combined the local office and service center. The
Company properly removed from expenses the rental expense
associated with the old office. During 1992 the Company incurred

51,700 in expense agsociated with moving into the new facilities.
Since this expense is non-recurring, it would be appropriate to
reduce 1992 expenses $1,700 and 19%4 trended expense $1,879.




DOCKET NO. 9230400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 28: Should an adjustment be made to employee relocation
expenses?

RECOMMENDATION: Yas, for 1992, Staff recommends reducing Account
580, Operation Supervision and Engineering, by $748; Account %90,
Maintenance Supervision and Engineering, by $187; and Account $01,
Supervision, by $467 for a total reduction of $1,402 for 1592.
Staff recommends reducing Account 580 by $801, Account 590 by $200

and Account 201 by $500 for a total reduction of $1,501 for 1834,
(REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The expenses incurred in 1992 for the relocation
of one management employee appear to be reasonable. However, there
are no anticipated employee relocations for 1994 and there is no
money in the 19%4 budget for relocation. Therefore, this expense
in 1992 is being treated as non-recurring for the purposgses of this
rate case. Staff recommends that this expense be disallowed.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EX
JANUARY &, 1894

ISSUE 29: 1Is FPUC's requested level of outside services for the

1982 historical test year and the 1994 projected test years
appropriate?

RECO A : No. Expenses should be reduced by $879 for 1992

and by $939 for 1894 for legal expenses related to Blue Springs
litigation with the State of Florida. (MERTA)

STAFP ANALYSIS: Blue Springs is located east of Marianna and is
the source of water for the Company's hydro plant several miles
downstream. The Company owns land around the springs which is
classified as non-utility. In 1987, the State claimed ownership of
the springs. In 1992, the Company incurred legal fees related to
Blue Springs waterway, hydro plant and dam site litigation. Since
the waterway property is non-utility, expenses related to it should

be disallowed. A similar adjustment was made in the Company's last
rate case.

Since the hydro plant and dam site were retired by the Company
in 1993, and Staff has recommended removing the hydro land from
rate base, expenses related to these items should be disallowed
because they are non-recurring.

Staff recommends that expenses be reduced by $879 in 1992 and
by $939 in 1594,




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 30: What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense to
be included in operating expense?

REC ATION: The appropriate amount of rate case expense to be

included in 1994 operating expense is $9,156. Expenses for 1994
should be reduced by $14,194. (MERTA)

STAFF ANALY : The Company projected rate case expense of $54,765
based on the assumption that the case would proceed to a full
hearing. At Staff's request, the Company provided a revised
estimate of rate case expense based on a successful PAA proceeding.
Staff reduced this amount by $2,200 for depositions that were not
needed and increased it by $3,763 for a service hearing notice that
required an additional mailing, yielding $30,185 in expense for
this case. In addition, as of January 1, 1994, $9,659 wag left in
working capital from the 1989 rate case. In order to allow
recovery of the 1989 expense, a portion should be included with the
present rate case expense. Since the new rates will go into effect
the end of February, £3,220 of the $9,659 will be amortized in
January and February leaving §6,439 to be included in expense.
The actual expense incurred for the 1989 rate case was $96,593. 1In
Staff's opinion, the rate case expenses for this case appear
reagsonable. Staff recommends that the appropriate amount of rate
case expenge is $36,624 which includes $30,185 for the 1993 case
plus $6,439 for the 1989 case.

Rate case expense is normally amortized over the expected
period between rate case filings. The Company requested a four
yvear amortization period. In the Marianna Division's 1989 rate
case, the Commission ordered a five year amortization period.
(Order No. 21532) It has been four years since the Company's last
rate case and pursuant to Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, it must
file Modified Minimum Filing Requirements (MMFRg} in five years.
In the last two electric utility rate cases, the Commission ordered
Florida Power Corporation and Tampa Electric Company to amortize
rate case expense over a four year period. {(Order Nos. PSC-92-
1197-FOF-EI and PSC-93-0165-FOF-EI)

Based on the actual length of time since the Company's most
recent rate case, and the fact that in the most recent electric
rate cases, companies were required to use a four year amortization
period, Staff recommends a four year amortization period for FPUC's
rate case expense. Therefore, the appropriate amount of expense te
include in the 1994 test year is $9,156. ($36,624 / 4 = $9,156)

- 46 -




DOCKET NO., 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

The Company requested $23,350 in rate case expense in 1994.
This included $13,6%91 for the 1993

case plus $9,659 for the 1989
case. Staff recommends that

expenses for 1994 be reduced by
$14,194, ($9,156 - $23,350 = -$14,194)




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 31: Should there be an adjustment to Account 930 to remove
expenses for image-building advertising in 19927

RECOMMENDATION: Yes., Account 230 should be reduced by $200 for
1992, and Account 930 should be reduced by $221 for 1994, (REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: During Staff's review of advertising expenses, two
invoices were found to be image building in nature. One invoice
was for a 5100 charge for an advertisement in the high school
annual. The other invoice was a $100 charge for a radio spot
during the "Jaycees Radio Days". Even though these advertisements
indicate a willingness on the part of the Company to support the
local community, such advertisements are image building in nature
and should be disallowed for regulatory purposes, because such
expenses provide no benefits to the ratepayers.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EIX
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 32: What is the appropriate amount of injuries and damages
expense for 1992 and 19947

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount is $178,351 and $190,854
for 1992 and 1994 resgpectively. Staff accepts the Company's 1992
adjustment; however, 1994 expenses should be reduced §6,219 to

recognize estimated reduction in Worker's Compensation Insurance
premiums. (L. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company expensed $329,437 for Workers
Compensation and General Liability Insurance. Included in this
expense wag $151,086 for retrogpective insurance premiums for 1989-
1990. Accordingly, the Company made an adjustment reducing
expenses by the $151,086 for this out-of-period expense, which has

been accepted by staff. The trended amount for 1994 also reflects
this adjustment.

Included in the expense for 1994 is $58,673 for Workers®
Compensation Insurance premiums. As a result of recent legislation
reducing these premiums, it would be appropriate to recognize this
reduction by reducing expenses. At the time of filing thig staff

recommendation, the Company has not received notification as to the
amount of the reduction. Staff Dbelieves that it would be
reasonable and appropriate to reduce the expense by 10.6% or the

average reduction ordered by the Insurance Commissioner, effective
January 1, 1994 or $6,219.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

18S8URE };: What is the appropriate amount of annual accrual to the
Provision for Property Insurance account for the 1992 historical
test year and the 1994 projected test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount in Account 924 is $17,304
for 1932 and $200,000 for 19%4. In light of the unavailability of
reasonably priced distribution system storm insurance, staff would
accept the Company position requesting the $200,000 annual accrual
to provide a limited form of self-insurance with an additional
condition that the Company file a status report annually with its
Annual Report filed with this Commission covering the status and
reagonableness of the storm reserve and annual accrual amount,
along with the availability of distribution system insurance.
Expense should also be increased $5,230 in Account 9221 for 1994 for

the purchase of a $1,046,000 line of credit. {BREMAN, WINDHAM,
NEIL, REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: FPUC ig more comparable to the City of Homestead
than Florida Power & Light Company when considering risk and levels
of storm damage. It is not likely that there would be any FPUC
customers not affected by the storm in the event of a catastrophic
storm. On the other hand, Florida Power & Light has a large
customer base which is not directly impacted over which to spread

the storm damage costs in the event of another hurricane equivalent
to Hurricane Andrew. A direct comparison of risk and levels of

storm damage insurance between FPUC and Florida Power & Light is
not appropriate.

Similarly, the number of storm events and intensities which
FPUC has experienced are very different from Florida's Atlantic
coast experiences. The straight forward application of Florida
Power & Light's testimony and analysis by adjusting only for
differences in miles of distribution will overstate long term
average expected damage costs to FPUC from hurricanes. However,
the FPL analysis also did not take into account other major storm
damage risks, such as that from winter storms, ice storms, and
tornados. For example, the winter storm of March 1993 had damage
comparable to a class II hurricane in a widespread area of the
state and there have been other winter storms and ice storms
affecting north Florida.

Total insurance coverage for the FPUC distribution system is
not currently available at a reasonable price. S8taff recommends
that FPUC begin to establish a storm damage reserve of $1,600,000
as a limited form of self insurance to protect the high risk

- 50 -




DOCKET NO. 8930400-EX
JANUARY 6, 1994

exposure of its customers. The main reason for recommending
approval of the Company's reqguest for a $200,000 annual accrual
amount is to establish the storm damage reserve as guickly as
reasonably possible to provide funds for quick response in
beginning the reestablishment of service in the event of major
storm damage beyond the reserve amount while negotiations were
undertaken to find additional funding. This also spreads the cost
responsibility for major storm risk among current as well as future
ratepayers. For example, if a storm that caused several million
dellars of damage to the system was amortized over a 5 year periocd
following the storm, the rate impact would be very significant at
that time. If no significant reserve were available to begin
reconstruction, reestablishment of mervice could be significantly

slower while negotiations on funding the cost of renovations was
being carried out.

Although staff would accept the position of the Company
regarding the storm reserve for the purpose of this rate case,
staff does not agree the $200,000 is representative of the long
term annual storm damage costs to FPUC. Therefore, staff also
recommends that a status report be filed anpually with the

Company's Annual Report covering the status and reasonableness of
the storm reserve and annual accrual amount, along with the
availability of distribution system insurance. This would occur
prior to the time the reserve reaches $ 1 million.




DOCKET NO. 530400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1954

ISSUER 34: What is the appropriate amount of annual accrual to the
Provision for Medical Insurance account f£or the 1992 historical
test year and the 1994 projected test year?

RECO) ATION: An adjustment reducing the accrual $12,004 for
1992 and §13,307 for 1994 is appropriate. (L. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: In 19982, the Company reduced its accrual for
Medical Insurance expense to correct for prior years'® overaccruals.
The Company's adjustment increasing the expense $47,882 in 1392, to

correct for the out-of-period expense, was based on the three year
average claims experience for 1990-1992,

During the discovery period, staff requested additional
information regarding the level of claims experience for the same
years used by the Company. Based on this information, 1992
expenses should be xyeduced $12,004 and 1994 trended expenses
$13,307. Staff's adjustment also allows for $3,604 and $3,991 in
administrative fees which the Company did not consider in its
adjusted level of medical expense. The use of a three year average
claims experience is appropriate in testing the reasonableness of
expense accruals and 1s consistent with the approach used in
testing the reasonableness of bad debt expense.




DOCKET NC. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 35: Is FPUC's reguested level of Distribution 0&M in the
amount of $747,132 for the 1992 historical test year and $956,147
for the 1394 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate amount of Distribution O&M
for 1992 is $744,525 based on adjustments recommended in Issues 21
and 28. The appropriate amount for 1994 is $953,298.

{Schedules 4 and 10) (WHEELER, L.ROMIG, REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: For 1992, the Company is $140,366 under the
benchmark in the Distribution functional area. Staff is not
recommending a benchmark adjustment in this area. However, based
on recommended adjustments of $1,672 for inventory losses in Issue

21 and of $3935 for employee relocation in Issue 28, the appropriate
amount of Distribution O&M is $744,525 for 1992.

In 1994, the Company is $144,051 over the benchmark. However,
the Company has justified expenses in excess of the benchmark.
$92,380 relates to an additional tree trimming crew hired, $20,000
relates to improvements to the electrical grounding system to make
it more effective, and $20,816 relates to an adjustment made to

normalize four years of retirements. Staff recommends no further
adjustment.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 36: Is FPUC's requested level of Customer Accounts O&M in
the amount of $452,509 for the 1992 historical test year and
$497,475 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate amount of Customer Accounts
OsM is $452,042 based on the adjustment recommended in Issue 28.

The appropriate amount for 1994 is $502,312. (Schedules 4 and 10)
(MERTA)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Customer Accounts expenses are recorded in five

accounts: supervision, meter reading expense, customer records and

collection expense, uncollectible accounts, and miscellaneous
customer accounts.

Staff is not recommending a benchmark adjustment in this
issue. However, based on the adjustment of $467 to the supervision
account for employee relocation in Issue 28, the appropriate amount
of Customer Accounts O&M is $452,042. aAfter making Staff's
recommended adjustments, FPUC's expenses in the Customer Accounts
functional area are $35,958 under the benchmark in 1992.

In 1994, the Company is $10,974 over the benchmark. However,
the Company has justified expenses in excess of the benchmark.
$3,8%4 of the excess relates to Marianna's allocated portion of new
personnel and promotions at the officer’s level and $5,337 relates
to a change in the trend factor applied to Account 903 as discussed
in Issue 23. Staff recommends no further adjustment.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 37: Is FPUC's requested level of Administrative and General
0&M in the amount of $592,993 for the 1992 historical test vear and
$865,028 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate amount of Administrative &
General Expenses is $577,085 after making adjustments in other

specific issues. The appropriate amount for 1994 is $832, 255,
{Schedules 4 and 10) (L. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff has recommended specific adjustments to
Administrative and General Expenses (A&G), in other issues
totalling $15,908 which results in adjusted A&G expense of
$577,085. Based on this adjusted amount, the Company is $88,824
under the O&M benchmark for 1992, No further adjustments are
proposed for the A&G functional area in 1992.

In 1994, the Company is $205,004 over the benchmark. This
benchmark variance is primarily attributable to the recommended
$182,696 increase in the accrual for the storm damage and discussed
in Issue 33. In addition, Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 33 was
issued since the Company’s last rate case and contains guidelines
for capitalizing overhead costs in accordance with Commission Rule
25-7.0461, Florida Administrative Code. Pursuant to this bulletin,
the Company discontinued the use of Account 922, Administrative
Expenses Transferred, which was used for transferring
administrative expenses to construction. This resulted in an
increase of $49,420 in A&G expenses. These two items account for
$232,116 in increased A&G expenses.

The specific adjustments made to 1992 expenses have been
trended and reflected in the 1994 projected expenses. No further
adjustments are proposed for the A& functional areas in 1894.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 38: Is FPUC's requested level of Os&M expense in the amoung
of $1,800,308 for the 1992 historical test year and $2,319,761 for

the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

ATION: No. The appropriate amount of OsM expense is
$1,781,326 for 1992 and $2,288,976 for 1994. (L. ROMIG, WHEELER}

TAF ALYSIS: The appropriate amount of O&M expense for 1992 and
1994 ig 61,781,326 and $2,288,976, respectively, after making
specific adjustments in other issues.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JARUARY 6, 19%4

ISSUE 39: What are the appropriate depreciation rates to be used
in this proceeding?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate depreciation rates to be used in
this proceeding are the rates approved by the Commission in Docket
No. 830453-EI. For the 1994 test year, the resultant effect is a

decrease in the reserve by $65,921 and a reduction in expense by
$23,509. { JOHNSON)

STAFF YSIS: The Staff recommended lives, net salvages,
reserves and resultant depreciation rates to be used in this
proceeding are the rates approved in Docket No. 930453-EI (Order
No. PSC-93-1839-FOF-EI, issued December 27, 1993).




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY €, 1994

ISSUE 40: Is FPUC's requested 1level of depreciation and
amortization expense in the amount of $626,899 for the 1992

historical test year and $724,655 for the 1994 projected test y=ar
appropriate?

REC TION: No. The appropriate jurisdictional depreciation
expense is $626,899 for 1992 and $698,503 for 1994. (JOHNSON)

STARF ANALYSIS: This is a calculation based on new depreciation
rates approved in Docket No. $30453-EI and adjustments addressed in
other issues. The appropriate jurisdictional expense is $698,503
for 1884. Given that there were no adjustments made to 1992 Plant-
In-Service and implementation for the new depreciation rates is
January 1, 1994, Staff concurs with FPUC's requegted level of
depreciation expense of $626,899 for 1992,




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 41: Bre FPUC's level of Taxes-Other of $386,495 for the 1992

historical test year and $236,757 for the 1994 projected test year
appropriate?

ION: No. The appropriate Taxes-Other are $388,249 for
1992 and $236,331 for the 1994 projected test vear. This
represents an increase of $1,754 for 1992 and a decrease of $426
for 1894. (C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: For 1992, FPUC reported Taxes-Other of §386,495,
consisting of unemployment taxes, FICA, state intangible,
regulatory assessment fees, real and personal property taxes, gross
receipts taxes, occupational license fees, and environmental and
excise taxes. Of the $386,495, real and personal property taxes
are $140,647 and the vremaining $245,838 represents the other
categories of taxes. Staff recommends that no adjustment be made
to the other categories of taxes, However, real and personal
property taxes have been increased by a net $1,754, to $142,401.
The $1,754 represents the disallowance of the taxes related to the
nonutility hydro property addressed in Issue 3, a decrease of
$1,479, and the inclusion of an allocated share of common plant

property taxes that the Company neglected to include which is an
increase of $3,233.

In its projected 1994 test year, the Company reguests base
rate recovery of Taxes-Other in the amount of $236,757, from which
$213,205 in gross receipts taxes (2.5%) has been removed through a
Company adjustment. The 1.5% is embedded in its base rates while
the recent "step increases" have been billed as a separate line
item. Through this proceeding, it reguests to "unbundle™ the
portion which is embedded in rates and to reflect the entire 2.5%
as a separate line item. Staff recommends that this request be
granted inasmuch as it 1is consistent with recent Commission
decisions and will be less confusing to the utility's customers who
are currently encountered with a separate line item for part of
the tax and a "concealed" portion for the other part.

For 1994, Staff recommends a net decrease to Taxes-Other of
$426. Property taxes have been increased by $2,003 for the same
reagons discussed above for the 19%2 adjustment. The 1992 net
increase of $1,754 was inflated by the plant factor ($1,754 x
1.1454). In addition, Staff used the trending factors authorized
in the last Marianna proceeding to trend 1992 costg to 1994 to be
congsistent and because Staff believes that they are still
appropriate. Staff therefore recommends "flat" versus the

- 59 .




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 41: Are FPUC's level of Taxes-Other of $386,495 for the 1992

historical test year and $236,757 for the 1994 projected test year
appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate Taxes-Other are $388,249 for
1992 and $236,331 for the 1994 projected test year. This

represents an increase of $1,754 for 1992 and a decrease of $426
for 1994. (C. ROMIG)

‘TAFF ALYSIS: For 1992, FPUC reported Taxes-Other of $386,495,
consisting of unemployment taxes, FICA, state intangible,
regulatory assessment fees, real and personal property taxes, gross
receipts taxes, occupational license fees, and environmental and
excise taxes. Of the $386,495, real and personal property taxes
are $140,647 and the remaining $245,838 represents the other
categories of taxes. Staff recommends that no adjustment be made
to the other categories of taxes. However, real and personal
property taxes have been increased by a net $1,754, to $142,401.
The $1,754 represents the disallowance of the taxes related to the
nonutility hydro property addressed in Issue 3, a decrease of
$1,479, and the inclusion of an allocated share of common plant

property taxes that the Company neglected to include which is an
increase of $3,233.

In its projected 1994 test year, the Company requests base
rate recovery of Taxes-Other in the amount of $236,757, from which
$213,205 in gross receipts taxes (2.5%) has been removed through a
Company adjustment. The 1.5% is embedded in its base rates while
the recent "step increases"” have been billed as a separate line
item. Through this proceeding, it requests to "unbundle" the
portion which is embedded in rates and to reflect the entire 2.5%
as a separate line item. Staff recommends that this request be
granted inasmuch as it 1is consistent with recent Commission
decigions and will be less confusing to the utility's customers who
are currently encountered with a separate line item for part of
the tax and a "concealed" portion for the other part.

For 1994, Staff recommends a net decrease to Taxes-Other of
$426. Property taxes have been increased by $2,005 for the same
reagons discussed above for the 1992 adjustment. The 1992 net
increase of $1,754 was inflated by the plant factor ($1,754 x
1.1454). In addition, Staff used the trending factors authorized
in the last Marianna proceeding to trend 1992 costs to 1994 to be
consistent and because Staff believes that they are still
appropriate. Staff therefore recommends "flat" versus the

- 59 -




DOCKET NO. 230400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

Company's "payroll* for unemployment taxes and "payroll® versus the

Application of
unemployment taxes of
Based on the discussion above,
e reduced by a net of $426.

Company's "payroll and customer growth" for FICA.
the alternate factors results in decreaged
$97 and decreased FICA of $2,337.

Staff recommends that Taxes-Other b




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 42: Has FPUC excluded the appropriate amount of gross
receipts taxes from base rates in 19947

RECOMMENDATION: Yez. The Company excluded $156,220 from revenue
and $213,205 from Taxes-Other. (C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: In its projected 1994 test year, the Company
requests to "unbundle® the embedded portion of its gross receipts
taxes. Staff addressed this request in Issue 41, wherein we
discuss the merits of "unbundling" and recommend the request be
granted. To accomplish the unbundling, the Company made
adjustments to the 1994 test year, removing $156,220 from revenue
and $213,205 from expenses. The $156,220 represents the 1,0% gross
receipts taxes which is currently shown on the customer's bill as

a separate line item and the $213,205 represents the current rate
of 2.5%.

Staff believes these to be the appropriate amounts to exclude
from revenue and expenses and based on its reccrmmendation to
*unbundle" the embedded portion in Igssue 41, Staff recommends that
the Company's adjustments be accepted as filed.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1594

ISSUE 43: Are FPUC's income tax expenses, including interest
reconciliation and interest synchronization, in the amount of
$128,417 for the 19382 historical test year and (3$41,596) for the
1994 projected test year appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The appropriate income tax expense is

$135,373 for the 1992 test year and ($31,900) for the 1994
projected test year. {(C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company requests income taxes of $§128,417 for
1992 and ($41,5926) for 1994. These amounts include current tax

expense, deferred tax expense and ITC amortization as well as the
interest reconciliation/synchronizatinn.

For 1992, Staff increased income tax expense by $9,367 for
Staff's recommended adjustments to net operating income and
decreased income tax expense by $2,411 for the recommended capital
structure changes and to correct an error in the Company's interest
reconciliation/synchronization adjustment. Inadvertently, the
utility neglected to change its interest
reconciliation/synchronization tax adjustment when it made a change
to an earlier wversion of its capital structure. Thus, Staff

recommends that income tax expense be increased by $6,956, from
$128,417 te $135,373 for 19952.

For 1994, Staff increased income tax expense by $20,345 for
Staff's recommended adjustments to net operating income and
decreased income tax expense by $10,649 for the recommended capital
structure  changes (interest reconciliation/synchronization).
Conseguently, Staff recommends that 1994 income tax expengse of
($31,500) be considered appropriate.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISGUE 44: 1Is FPUC's requested level of Operating expenses in the
amount of $2,942,119 for the 1992 historical test vear and
$3,239,577 for the 1994 projected test year appropriate?

RECO! ATION: No. The appropriate amount of operating expenses
is $2,931,847 for 1992 and $3,191,910 for 1994. (L., ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The appropriate amount of operating expenses for

1892 and 1994 is $2,931,847 and $3,191,910, respectively, after
making specific adjustments in other issues.




DOCEET WO, 530400-BI
JANUARY €, 1994

I88UE 45: In FPOC's requested level of net operating income (NOI)
in the amount of $715,730 for the 1992 historical test year and
$556, 985 for the 1994 projected test vear appropriate?

M ON the appropriate amount of net operating
is $733,726¢ for 1392 and $556,985 for 1994. (Schedules 3
and B (L. ROMIG

ALESIE: The appropriate level of NOT for 1892 and 1994 is
and  8$%58,98%, respectively, after making specific

diustments in other issues.




DOCKET NO. 930400-ET
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUB  46: Are FPUC's propased revenue expansion factors
appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The proper factors are 1.6326 for 19972 and

1.6081 for 1954. (Schedules § and 12) {(REVELL, C. ROMIG)

ST IALYSIS::

The only change that is usually made to the
Company's proposed

factor is a change to the bad debt expense
allgwance. Staff agrees with the Company's bad debt expense in
Issue 25. Since no adjustment was proposed to the level of bad

debt expenss, no revisions are necessary in the above recommended
expansion factors.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

E DEFICIEN(

ISSUE 47:
$857,520,

C TION: No.
$644,788,

{Schedules 5 and 11) {MERTA)

TAFF YSIS:
positions:

FPUC-M

Is FPUC's requested annual operating revenue increase of
$265,476 for the 13992 historical test year and an
additional §$592,044 for the 1994 projected test year, appropriate?

The total bage rate revenue increase is
with 865,654 attributed to 1992 and $575,134 to 1994.
This is a calculation based on the resolution of all other issues.

The following schedule shows the Company and Staff

1992 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
JURISDICTIONAL

STAFF

$10,291,758
1.52%

$773,940
733,726

Rate Base $10,457,118
Rare of Return 8.40%
Required NOI $878,398
adi. Achieved WOI 715,790
HOI Deficiency $162,608
Rev. RBxpansion Fac. 1.632613

$40,214
1.632613

Revenue Inc./Dec. $265.476

FPUC-M

1994 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
JURISDICTIONAL

65,654

STAFE

$11,959,549
8.0°%

$957,960
556,985

Rate Base $12,194,856
rate of Recurn 8.48%
Raguirsd NOI 51,034,124
Adi. Achisved NOI 50G.857
NI Deficiency $533,267

Rev, Expansion Fac. 1.608051

$400,975
1.608051

Revenue Inc./Dec. $857,520

- 66

€44,788




DOCKET NO. 930400-ET
JANUARY 6, 1984

OTHER ISSUES

ISSUE 48: Should any portion of the $137,172 interim increase

granted by Order No. PSC-83-1640-FOF-EI issued on November 8, 1993,
be refunded?

REC TION: No portion of the $137,172 interim revenue should
be refunded. (REVELL)

STAFF BNALYSIS: In this docket, the requested test year was the 12
months ended December 31, 1992. The Commission granted and interim
increase to FPUC of $137,172 on October 19, 1993 (Order NO. PSC-93-
1640-FOF-EI, issued November 8, 1993). The interim rates were

therefore in effect in a period other than the test year.

To determine if any portion of the interim increase should be
refunded, the Rate Base and Net Operating Income for the year in
which interim rates were in effect, 1993, were calculated by

trending the Staff adjusted Test Year data using the appropriate
trending factors.

This is done to determine what the achieved NOI and total
revenue deficiency were for the year. These results are shown on
the next page. For the purpose of this calculation, the interim
increase is compared to the total revenue deficiency of $314,384
for the year. Since the interim increase of $137,132 was less than
the total revenue deficiency for 1933, no portion of the interim
increase should be refunded. The calculations are as shown below:




DOCKRET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

CALCULATION OF INTERIM REFUND

TEST YEAR + 1

12/31/93
RATE BASE (AVERAGE)
RATE OF RETURN
REQUIRED NOTI

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance

Depreciation & Amortization

Taxeg Other Than Income Taxes

Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses
ACHIEBVED NOI

NET REVENUE DEFICIENCY
REVENUE TAX FACTOR
TOTAL REVENUE DEFICIENCY

INTERIM GRANTED
RECOMMENDED INTERIM
REFUND

$11,223,087

X B.11%
8 910,192

$ 3,790,588

1,890,932
656, 446
433,379

92,158
97 1

$ 717.613

132,519
1.633

$ 314.384

$ 137,132
314,384
$ 0




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 43: Should FPUC be required to file, within 60 days after
the date of the final order in this docket, a description of all
entries or adjustments to its future annual reports, rate of return
reports, published financial statements and books and records that

will be reguired as a result of the Commission's findings in this
rate case?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The utility should be required toc fully

describe the entriegs and adjustments that will be either recorded
or used in preparing reports submitted to the Commission. (REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Various adjustments will be made to the records of
Florida Public Utilities-Marianna Division as a result of findings
in this case. Florida Public should be reguired to fully describe
all entries to the accounting records that are affected by changes
ordered by the Commission. In some cases these changes will be
reflected in information filed with the Commission in the future.
Staff must be informed of the changes the Company has made to
adequately evaluate the financial integrity and records of the
Company .




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 50: Should FPUC be required to file calculations of the
adjusting entries, revised ITC amortization and revised flowback of

excess deferred taxes resulting from its revised depreciation
rates?

RECOMMENDAT t Yes. FPUC should be required to file calculations
of the adjusting entries, revised ITC amortization and revised
flowback of excess deferred taxes resulting from its revised
depreciation rates. The calculations should be submitted
separately, but at the same time it files its June 1994 Rate of
Return Report. (C. ROMIG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: As addressed in Issues 39 and 40, Staff recommends
that FPUC's depreciation rates be those approved in the Company's
Depreciation Represcription proceeding, Docket No. Y30453-EI.
Revising a utility's depreciation rates usually results in a change

in its rate of ITC amortization and a change in its flowback of
excess deferred taxes.

FPUC is treated under Section 46 (f) (2) of the Internal Revenue
Code (IRC), which results in its ITCs being given a weighted cost
rate in its capital structure and above-the-line amortization.
Section 46(f) (6} of the IRC states that the amortization of ITCs
should be determined by the period of time used in computing

depreciation expense for purposes of reflecting regulated operating
results of the utility. Rule 25-14.008(3) (b} (3) states that where
an election was made under Section 46 (f) {2) of the Code, reductions
to cost of service are made on the basis of ratable allocations of
the credit in proportion to the regulated depreciation expense.
Consequently, a change in depreciation rates usually results in a
change in the amortization of ITCs.

Regarding the flowback o©of excess deferred taxes, Section
203 (e) of the Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA) prohibits rapid write-
back of excess protected (depreciation related) deferred taxes.
Moreover, Rule 25-14.013, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.},
prohibits (without good cause shown) excess deferred income taxes
(protected and unprotected) associated with temporary differences,
from being reversed any faster than allowed under either the
average rate assumption method of Section 203(e) of the TRA or
Revenue Procedure 88-12, whichever is applicable. Consequently,
the flowback of excess deferred taxes should be altered to comply
with the TRA and Rule 25-14.013, F.A.C.




DOCKET NO. $30400-ET
JANUARY 6, 1994

The Company should be required to file calculations of the
adjusting entries, revised TTC amortization and revised flowback of
excess deferred taxes. The calculations should be submitted at the
gsame time FPUC files its June 1994 Rate of Return Report, except

that it should be filed as a separate report.




DOCKET NO. $30400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

RATE DESIGN AND COST OF SERVICE

ISBUE 51: Are the methodologies used in the cost of gervice study
filed by the company reasonable?

RECOMMENDATION: The methodologies used in the Company's November
8, 1993, revision of the cost of sgervice study are reasonable, and

thigs study should be used in designing rates in this docket.
(MEETER)

STAF¥ ANALYSIS: Four changes have been made in the cost of service
study the company filed as part of its MFRs. The first two changes
listed below were requested by staff, and the last two changes were
made by the company. The four changes incorporated in the November
8 study are as follows: {1} production-energy plant in service,
rate base, and expenses are allocated on MWH at source instead of
MWH sales; (2) a $91,508 investment in Accounts 364 and 369 for
poles used exclusively for street and outdoor lights ig directly
assigned to the OL classes rather than allocated to all classes on
class noncoincident demand; (3) Accounts 585 and 596 {maintenance
of street lights) are directly assigned to the SL and 0L classes
proportional to the number of lights in each class rather than
assigned to just the SL classes; and (4) Account 587 (Customer
Installation Expenses) is allocated to all classes on Allocation
Factor No. 28, Total Distribution Plant, rather than a 100 percent

direct assignment to the SL class. The company made the third
change because it discovered that maintenance expense for OL light
fixtures as well as for SL light fixtures had been booked to these
accounts. The fourth change was made because the company
discovered that costs boocked to this account were primarily for
investigating service complaints not related to outdoor lighting.

Staff is recommending that the methodologies used in the
November 8, 1993, cost of service study are reasonable and that
this version of the cost of service study should be used in
designing rates in this docket.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 19%4

ISSUE 52: Is it appropriate to maintain the transition SL-1 rate

for streetlighting service to the City of Marianna established in
the last rate case?

RE ATION: No. The SL-1 transition rate should be eliminated,

and the customer should be transferred to the SL-2 rate schedule.
{WHEELER}

STAFF ANALYSIS: The SL-1 transition rate was established in the
last rate case, and applies only to the City of Marianna's mercury
vapor lights. The rate is closed to new business, and as the
mercury vapor fixtures fail they are replaced by high pressure
sodium lights, which are billed under the SL-3 rate schedule.

Under the transition rate, the City pays a lower rate for its
lights than it would under the regular mercury vapor streetlighting
rate, 8L-2. The lower rate was a part of a now-expired franchise
agreement between the City and the utility. The City was made a
geparate class because it would have received an excessive increase
if it had been incorporated into the SL-2 rate schedule in the last
rate case. The increase they received was limited to 1.5 times the
system average increase.

Staff believes that it is now appropriate to eliminate the
rransitional rate, and to bill the remaining SL-1 mercury vapor
fixtures on the SL-2 rate. This will not result in an excessgive
increase to the single SL-1 customer, and since there is no
difference in the cost to serve them, there is no justification for
continuing the SL-1 rate.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 53: 1Is it appropriate to maintain the Transiticnal Rate for

Non-profit Sports Fields under the GS schedule established in the
last rate case?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Staff believes that elimination of the G
transitional rate would constitute a burdensome rate increase for
the Sports Field customers. (BERG)

8T IS: Prior to the last rate case, the Company had a
provision that allowed sports fields that were operated by non-
profit organizations and having connected loads of less than 300 Kw
to be served under the GS rate schedule. It was recognized in the
last rate case, however, that all other general service customers
whose demands exceeded 25 kW must take service on the GSD rate
schedule. Both staff and the company agreed that the sports field
customers, with demands in excess of 25 kW, should also be required
to receive sgervice on the GSD rate schedule. At that time, the
impact of moving these customers to the GSD rate schedule would
constitute an excessive increase in sports field customers' rates.
Consequently, a transitional rate was established as z first step
toward moving these customers to the appropriate rate schedule. The
transitional rate was to remain in effect until the next rate case
at which time the Commigsion would decide if the transitional rate
gshould be eliminated or a new transition rate established.

Staff believes a new transitional rate should be established.
The impact of eliminating the transitional rate in this proceeding
would constitute an excessive increase in these customers' rates.
Blimination of the trangitional rate would cause these customers to
experience approximately a 170% increase in their total bills.
Staff is recommending that the increase in the transitional rate be
limited teo a 20% increase in the customers' total bills. The
resulting base rate charges are a customer charge of $£16.00 and a
non-fuel energy charge of $0.028698 per kWh.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY &, 1994

ISSUE S54:» Is it appropriate to establish a new GSLD class for
demand customers with maximum demands in excess of 500 KW?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff believes it is appropriate to create
a separate GSILD rate class because the eight proposed GSLD

customers have significantly different characteristics than the
remaining GSD customers. (BERG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company has proposed to establish a new GSLD
customer class for customers with maximum demands in excess of 506
KW. Currently there are eight customers on the company's system
whose maximum demands qualify them to receive service on the
proposed rate schedule. The class load factor of the proposed GSLD
cliass is slightly greater than 52 percent, while the load factor of
the GSD customer clasg is approximately 38 percent. In addition to
variations in the load factors amona the GSD and GSLD customer
classes, there are differences in the cost structures between the
twy classes. There is a 21 percent difference in the demand
allocared unit costs and a 36 percent difference in the customer
alleocated unit costs. To the greatest extent possible, cugtomers
with similar usage characteristics and costs structures should be
grouped into a separate rate class. gtaff believes it is
appropriate to create a separate GSLD rate class because the eight
proposed GBLD customers have significantly different
charascteristics than the remaining GSD customers.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JARUARY 6, 1994

ISSUR 55: What are the appropriate factors for the allocation of
purchaged power costs?

RECOMMENDATION: The allocation factors of the demand portion of
purchased power costs should be derived using the ratio of class 12

CP KW to the total 12 CP KW for each class shown on MFR Schedule
12. This percentage by class should then be applied to the total
demand related purchased power costs calculated in the fuel docket

to determine the appropriate dollars per class for collection
through the fuel factor. (KUMMER, WHEELER)

8: The issue of the allocation of the demand portion
of purchased power was addressed in FPUC-Marianna's last rate case,
Docket No, 880558-EI, {Order No. 21532, issued July 12, 1989}. At
that time, the Commission approved the separation of the demand-
related portion of purchased power costs from the balance of fuel
and purchased power costs and the allocation those demand costs on
& demand basis, bassd on the cost of service study approved in the
company's iast rate case. This is the same philosophy followed by
other investor-owned utilities in determining their capacity
factors. Although the actual dollars associated with these costs
are addressed in the Puel docket, the allocation factors were
initially set in the utility's last rate case. In order to ensure
rhat the allocation factor is updated to reflect the cost study in
thie case, the methodology for determining the factor is set out
here. The utility has properly applied the factor since the last
rate case, and sraff believes it will continue to do so. Updating
the fazecrorsg is essentially a formality.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY &, 1594

ISSUE :+ What is the appropriate adjustment to revenues for the

increase in unbilled revenues due to the recommended rate increase?

RRC TION: A negative adjustment should be made to the
recommended revenue regquirement of each class to reflect the
increase in unbilled revenue due to the recommended rate increase.
Schedule 13 shows the adjustment by class. (MEETER)

STAPF ANALYSIS: Because unbilled revenues increase when base rates
are increased, a negative adjustment should be made to the
recomuended revenues for each class used to design rates. The
adjustment should be based on the number of unbilled megawatt hours
(MWH) by class calculated in MFR Schedule E-15. The change in
unbilled revenues by class should be the difference in unbilled
MWH's times the base rate revenue per MWH at recommended base rates
for the class and unbilled MWH's times the present base rate
revenue per MWH. Schedule 13 shows the derivation by this

methodolegy of the increase in unbilled revenues by class due to
the recommended rate increase.




Florida Public Wtilities Co.
Docket No. 930400~El

INCREASE IN UNBILLED REVENUY DUG 1O PROPOSED RATES

Booked Sales Unbilled Szles

Buse Revenue

Per Unil
Proposcd Base SIMWH Proposed Adjustment

Rute Class Revenue MWIL_ Col(1)}Col(2) Mwt!_.,_,Qgi(n‘_QQ!(‘_l\_L’ic_s%rngiz Col($)=Col(6)
S $2,399,657 113,640 2112 124 $2,624 (2,120 504

$497.047 19,828 $25.07 22 $544 $515 $28
$853,336 73,374 $11.63 80 - 3933 3830 3104
$259,155 43,721 $5.93 48 $283 ~ 3281 $2
$58,930 803 $73.39 $64 ) “$13
$124,592 744 $167.46 $136 328
$49,390 088 $49.99 $54 ¥4
$25,507 2044 $125.03 §0 3 10

Totsl $4,267,012 233302 $4.639 956 643

eNote: Unbilled MWH times present base revenue divided by Looked MWL



http:UNllIU.ED

DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1894

ISSUE 57: How should the increase in revenues be spread among rate
classes?

RECOMMENDATION: Any increase in total revenues should be allocated
among rate classes to bring all classes as close to the system rate
of return as possible, as long as no class receives an increase orxr

a decrease greater than 1.5 times the system average increase.
(BERG, FKUMMER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: One of the purposes of a rate case is to adjust
the relative rates of return of all customer classes to ensure that
all classes are paying a fair share of the total costs. Any
increase or decrease to total revenue reguirements approved by the
Commission is allocated to rate classes to bring all classes as
cloge to the system rate of return, or parity, as possible.
Jistorically, the amount of increase or decrease to any one class
has been limited to one and one-half times the system average
increase. For example, if the system received an increase of five
percent, no class would be given an increase which would result in
moye than a seven and one-half percent increase. This cap on
percentage increases is to alleviate rate shock for classes
substantially below parity prior to the rate case. The allocation
of the increase as proposed by staff is shown in Schedule 4.




FPUC —~ MARIANNA
DOCKET NO, 930400-Eil
APROVED REVENUE INCREASE BY CLASS
BASED ON THE COMPANY'S 12 CP AND 1/13TH COST OF SERVICE STUDY
SUMMARY OF CLASS ROR'S AND % INCREASE

@ 3 © ) {8) {6) ®

' < {b) )] {b)
Stipulated Proposed Tolal

{(a) {a) Increase Increase  Approved

(8

Proposed . 1994 NOJ Present Service Sales of Increased  Required

Rate Base Prasent Rates

ROR/ INDEX Charges Electricity  Revenue NOI

Proposad

RoR/ Index

$6,583,140 $239,367 3.64%
$1,302,880 $687,713 6.73%
$2,548,288 $147,810 5.80%
$806,928 865,077 8.00%
$149,682 $i,702 1.20%
$374,400 $624 0.22%
$524,182 $2,618 0.50%
$131,769 88,604 4.80%
$62,356 48,718 0.47%

1.28 $1,260 $84,737 $05,087
1.73 $c $2,185 $2,108
0.26 $0 $12,000 $12,080
0.08 50 $26,500 $25,800
0.11 $0 $37,560 $37,660
1.42 50 $3,270 $3,270
1,07 50 30 36
1.69 30 $3.27 $3,.270

P e T e T T e, Wi, Ve, S, S

$104,128 $14,412 742%
: $680.808 4.90%

0.78 15,160  $481,135  $476,285  $535.544
1.45 $3.491 §26,000 - $28,491 $106,053
$207.802.

$60,442
$6.291
$16,862
$25,073
$10.728
85,718
4

8.14%
B.14%
8.14%
8.28%
§.21%
445%
4 86%
8.14%

¥
B, S s S S S S T .

.02

1.02
1.02
1.03
077
0.84
0.02
1.02
1.4
108

LR




DOCKET NO. $30400-EX
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 58: What are the appropriate customer charges?

RECO ATION: The appropriate customer charges are as follows:

Residential $ 8.30
General Service 11.50
General Service 43.75

Gen. Svc. Large Dem. 52.50
{BASS)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The customer charges should be set at or near the
customer unit cost at the class reguested rate of return subject to
the Commission's established policy that no charge will increase by
more than 50%. The company has requested an increase in
residential customer charges of approximately 32%. Staff
recommends that the increase in the regidential customer charge be
reduced to 25% or $8.30. The reduction in the increase will lessen
the impact on those customers using lower levels of KWH, while
still setting the customer charge near the unit cost.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EIX
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 59: What are the appropriate demand charges?

RE ATION: Staff believes the appropriate demand charges for

the GSD and GSLD rate classes are $2.40 and $2.80, respectively.
{BERG)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Commission's general policy has been to
establish demand charges that are based on unit costs, The unit
costg for the G8D rate class is $2.79 and $2.90 for the GSLD rate
class. The Commission, however, rarely approves demand charges that
are equal to or greater than unit costs. When demand charges are
set at or above unit costs, for a non homogeneous rate class, the
lower load factor customers within that class tend to be penalized.

This is because of the mismatch between the cost allocating kW and
the cost recovering billing kW.

If the Conmmission approves the proposed GSLD rate class, staff
recommends approval of a unique demand charge for each class. Staff
recommends a demand charge of $2.40 per kW for the GSD customer
class and $2.80 per kW for the GSLD customer class. The recommended
demand charge for GSLD customers is set much closer to unit costs
than the GSD demand charge because the GSLD class is fairly
homogeneocus. The GSD customer class, however, consists of a wide
variety of customers with many differing load factors. As
previously mentioned, setting the demand charges extremely close to
unit costs would result in the lower load factor customers within
the GSD class being penalized.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 19394

ISBUE 60: What are the appropriate transformer ownership discounts
for GSD and GSLD?

REC TION: The appropriate transformer ownership discount is
$0.74 for the GSD and GSLD classes. (BOOKER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: When establishing the transformer credits for the
company, staff reviewed the pregent transformer credits calculated
in the 1989 rate case. The present GSD transformer credit of $0.44
cents was miscalculated in the 1983 rate case. This miscalculation
resulted in an understatement of the GSD transformer credit. The

GSLD 18 a new rate class and was not approved in the 1989 rate
case.

The company's new 1934 proposed transformer credits of $0.56
cents for GSD and $0.50 cents for GSLD are derived from the present
transformer credit which staff believes is an incorrect credit
amount. Staff and the company agree that the company's present and
proposed transformer credits are understated and do not reflect the
actual transformation costs.

In an effort to accurately calculate the new transformer
credits, staff calculated the company's annual cost of
transformation ($/KW/month) by utilizing the annual revenue

requirement for transformation divided by the KW billing
determinants.

After deriving the new transformation credits, staff
discovered that the GSLD class had a high transformer credit, and
staff recommends using the average transformation credit for both
the GSD and GSLD classes. staff believes that to separate the
credits between the individual classes would create a problem with
customers switching to their own transformers in the GSID class
since the class credit for GSLD is substantially higher than the
average credit. The second affect of a geparate credit could
potentially increase demand charges for the secondary customers,
because the cost of the transformation credit is recovered as part
0of the demand cost. Therefore, staff recommends a transformer
credit of $0.74 cents for the GSD and GSLD service classes.




DOCKET NO. 930400-ET
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 61: What are the appropriate service chargeg?

RECOMMENDATION: ‘The appropriate service charges are as follows:

Initial Connection $33.20
Reegtablish Service to Inactive Account 14.50
Temporary Disconnect then Reconnect 26,25
Reestablish Active Service 16.00
Reconnect after Disconnect for Nonpay 38.25
Temporary Service 30.50
Collection Charge 6.00
{(BOOKER)

:  After reviewing the derivation of the service
charges, staff believes that the service charges listed above are
i i to be cost baged. Therefore, staff

arges be approved as stated above.




DOCKET NO. 930400-EI
JANUARY 6, 1994

ISSUE 62: Are the standby service rates proposed by the company
appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: With the exception of the level of the local
facilities charge and the transformer ownership credit and the
absence of a customer charge for standby customers who would
otherwise take service on the proposed GSLD rate schedule, the
standby service rates proposed by the company are appropriate. The
local facilities charge should be the distribution unit cost
calculated using 100 percent ratcheted billing KW as the billing
determinant, for the class to which the customer would otherwise
belong. The appropriate local facilities charge is $1.81 for
customers who would otherwise take service on GSLD, and §2.04 for
customers who would otherwise take service on GSD. If a separate
GSLD class is not approved, the local facilities charge should be
$1.97. The transformer ownership credit should be the transformer
ownership credit of the otherwise applicable class divided by the
ratio of the 100 percent ratcheted KW to billing KW. The
appropriate cugstomer charge for customers who would otherwise take
gervice on GSLD is the GSLD customer charge plus $25. (MEETER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Order No. 17159, issued February 6, 1987, in
Docket No. 850673-EU, regarding the generic investigation of
standby rates for electric utilities, outlines how standby service
rates should be designed. With respect to the charge for local
facilities, this order at page 17 specifies that the costs of
dedicated local facilities shall be recovered through a charge
consisting of the distribution system unit cost, calculated using
100 percent ratcheted billing KW as the billing determinant, for
the class to which the customer would otherwise belong. Since the
local facilities charge is based on a unit cost calculated using
100 percent ratcheted billing KW, the transformation credit should
be based on the higher number of billing KW. Dividing the approved
transformer ownership credit of the otherwise applicable class by
the ratioc of the 100 percent ratcheted KW to billing KW will result

in a transformer ownership credit based on the 100 percent
ratcheted KW.

If the proposed GSLD rate class is approved, the standby
service rate schedule should include customer and local facilities
charges for those customers who would otherwise take service on
GSLD. The customer charge for those who use standby service would
be the GSLD customer charge plus $25.




DOCKET NO. 530400-EX
JANUARY 6, 19%4

ISSUE 63: What are the appropriate streetlighting rates?

RECOMMENDATION: The energy charges for sach class should be get at
the non-fuel energy and customer unit costs as developed in the
cost of service study. The maintenance charges should be set to
recover the maintenance revenue requirement for each class as
developed in the cost of sexvice study. The fixture charges for
each type of lamp should be set to recover the remaining revenue
requirement for each of the classes. (WHEELER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Monthly lighting charges consist of three separate
parts: the energy charge, the maintenance charge, and the fixture
charge. The energy charge is determined by multiplying the
estimated kilowatt hour usage of each lamp type by the non-fuel
energy and customer unit cost as determined from the cost of
service study. &n estimated kwh usage is used because the lights
are not metered. The maintenance charge is designed to recover the
monthly cost of maintaining each fixture, as derived from the cost
of service study. The fixture charge is analogous to a rental
charge for the light and is designed to recover the carrying cost
cf the fixture. The fixture charges should be adjusted to recover
the remaining revenue requirement for each class after subtracting
the maintenance and energy charge revenue.

In addition to the charges for lamps, thers are also fixture
charges for poles. These are rental charges for dedicated poles
installed when the company can not mount the street or outdoor
iight on an =sxisting distribution pole. There is no pole charge
when the iights can be installed on an existing distribution pole.
The pole charges should be set to recover the revenue requirement
asspciated with the investment in these dedicated poles.

currently offers three streetlighting (SL} rate
SL-1, 8L-2, and SL-3. The SL-1 rate is a transition
mercury vapor fixtures which is available only to the City
Sraff is recommending that this rate be eliminated,

e
i o
B
s
4
e

&

sroury vapor lighting schedule. The SL-3 rate offegs h@gh
% scdivm lamps. There are currently two outdoor lighting

S OL and OL-2. The OL rate is closed to new
msroury vapor lamps. The OL-2 rate offers high

13

ke~

& ot b
O et

H




DOCKET NO. 93040D0-BT
JANUARY 6, 1994

The staff recommends that the street
rates for all rate schedules be set using
methodology. This is th
recent Florida Power Co
cases.

and outdoor lighting

the above described
¢ same methodology which was used in the
rporation and Tampa Electric Company rate




Company : FPUC - Marfanna Qivision SCHEDULE 1
Docket No. :  930400-£1 06-Jan-94
Test Year : Decembar 31, 1992

COMPANY OPC. STAFF
Ho COMPARATIVE RATE BASE (000) POSITION POSITION RECOM COMMISSI0M

RATE BASE PER FILING:

£
Plant in Service $15,908,833
Depreciatfon Reserve (5,845,931}
et Plant in Service $10,053,302
Construction Work in Progress 289,258
Property Held for Future Use 0
Nuciear Fusl (Nat) (95,330)
: 10 Allowance for Working Capital 200,281

13 Total rate base : 310,457,118 $10,457,113 810,457,118 10,457,118

18 ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPANY FILING:

13 ISSUE:

18 &.  Cash in Working Capital {165,360}

0
o
e e - E-Y-X-X- N -y F--]
DOOODUODOOCRROONOCOO
DODVLOOOMROOEOOWOoOOROIOODO

£2 Totai Adjustment 3o $0  {$185,380) $0
£3 - -

15 ADRUSTID RATE 8ASE: $10,457,118 $0 $10,291,758 $0




Coomany  : FPUC - Marianns Diviston - SCHEBULE
Docket No. :  S30400-E1 BULE 2

06-Jan-94
Test Year : Ovcember 31, 1892 Page I of 2

Lk : AMOURT cost VEIGHTED
KQ COMPARATIVE CAPITAL {oce) RATE

COMPARY

Long Terw Debt $3,682,767
Short Term Debt 853,296
Prefarred Stock 98,848
Customer {leposits 471,225
Comman Equity 3,044,523
Deferred ITC - Waighted Cost 326,770
Accumilated Deferred Income Taxes & 1,878,881

Zero Cast [TCs

0N DD I L N e

Total Capital $14,457,118

afc

tong Term Qebt

Short Term Debt

Praferved Stock

Customer Depositls

Common Equity

Beferred 170 - Weighted Cost

Accwoniated Deferred [ncome Taxes &
Zera Cost {TCs

DO LI O

Total Capitat

bd
©

STARF RECIMRERDATION

Lomg Ters Debt 33,754,889
Short Term Debt 869,821
Preferced Stock 101,870
{uxtoser Jepasits 471,225
Comon Equity 2,764,554
Beferted 110 - Velghtsd Cost 35,770
Arooraiated Oeferved Income Taxes % 2,002,228
Zerc Cast THs

Toral Capital $10.251.758

COPMEEIION

Lowsg Term Debt

Pt Term el

Prafarred Stock

Custamer Depostiz

oo fgutly

Jeferred 110 - Velghted Cost

Epumstated Jeferved Income Tixes &
Zere Cast [TCs

Toral Capital

g




Company : FPUC - Martanna Oivision SCHEDULE 2
Docket No. :  930400-E] 06-Jan-94
Test Year : December 31, 1992 . Page 2 of 2

‘ DEFERRED

. TAX CREDITS INCOME TAXES
LN RECONCILIATION OF AVERAGE RATE BASE  LONG-TERM  SHORT-TERM  PREFERRED  CUSTOMER VEIGHTED & ZERD COST  TOTAL
HO AND AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (000) £8 0EBT DEPOSITS 11Cs CAPLTAL

1 System Per Books $326,770  §1,978,881 §10,457,118
0 [ 0

2 Non-Utility

3 Pro Forma Adjustments:
4 Pro Rata Adjustments
§
€ FPUC Adjusted Retall Per HFR $3,682,767 $99,846 $3,044,523

7 Post-Filing Adjustments [ 0 B 0

8 - ;
§ Company Position $3,682,767 © $99,846 $471,225 3,044,523 $326,770 31,978,691 §10,457,118

10
1 Adjustments to Co, MFR Filing:

a ¢
a i}

D 0 4 0 0 ¢ $0

Subtotal §3,6082,767 $853,298 $99, 845 $471,225  $3,084,523 $326,770  $1,978,681 $10,457,118

‘Rate Base Adjustments (Specific)  $156,003 $35.724 $4,273 {$218, 539) $0 $23,538 T
Rate Base Adjustments (Pro Rata) {82,881) {18,189) (2,249) (61, 030) [ 0 {165,359}

Total Adjustment $72,12¢2 ($278,589) $0 $23,538 {$165,360)

Adjusted Jurisdictional
Capital Structure $3.754,889 $869,82) $101,870 $471,225 $2,764,954 $326,770  §2,002,229 $10,291,758




Company
Dockat No
Test Year

LN
NO

+ FPUC - Harianna Division
. 1 930400-E1
December 31, 1992

COMPARATIVE NET QOPERATING INCOME (000)
OPERATING REVENUE

COMPANY
FOSITION

QrC
POSITION

SCHEDULE 3
06-Jan-94
Page 1 of 4

COMMISSION

WD WU D WA

OPERATING REVENUE PER FILING:
Revenue From Sales of Electricity
Other Operating Revenue

Total Operating Revenue

ADJUSTHENTS TO COMPANY FILING:
ISSUE:

Cash in Vorking Cép‘ta]

Total Adjustments

ADJUSTED OPERATING REVENUE

$3,582,377

$3,857,909

$3,657,909

$3,657,909

$3,657,909

$7.684
0
0

30

$7.664

$3,657,909

$3,665,573




Company : FPUC - Marianna Diviston SCHEDULE 3
Docket Ho. :  930400-E1 06~Jan-94
Test Year : December 31, 1882 Page 2 of 4

COMPARATIVE NET DPERATING INCOME {OOU)A COMPANY opPC STAFF
CPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE POSITION POSITION RECOM

. COMMISSTON

OPERATION & MATNTENANCE EXPENSES PER FILING:
Operation & Maintenance $1,800,308

Total Operation & Maintenance Expense $1,800,308  $1.800,308 $1,800,308  $1,800,308

ADJUSTHENTS TO COMPANY FILING:

1S5UE:
21, Inventory Losses
© mEB,  Chasber of Commerce Dues
27.  HMoving fxpanses
28.  Enployes Relocation Expenses
29. Qutside Serviges
31, Advertizing Expense
34, Medical Insurance Accrual

§

]
0
0
0
[
0
]
]
0
0
[}
0
9
]
a

A

[~R-R-Foi-¥. X-F-N- ¥~ R. RN ¥4

($1,872)
{1,125}
(1,700)
11,402)

(829}

(200;
{12,004

4%

CODDOOODOTWLOMLQ

Fatal Adjustment {318,982)

ADJUSTED OPERATION & MAINTENARCE EXPENSES $1,800,308 $1,781,326




Company : FPUC ~ Marianna Division SCHED!
Dacket Ko, 930400-£1 Oﬁ-dg}:&i
Test Year December 31, 1992 Page 3 of 4

L] COMPARATIVE NET OPERATING IKCOME (000} COMPANY STAFF

OPC
OEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE POSITION POSITION RECOM

COMMISSION

DEPRECTATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES PER FILING:
Oepreciation & Amortization

Total Depreciation & Amortization Expense $626,839 $626,809 $626,899 $626,899

ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPANY FILING:
ISSUE:

Tota) Adjustment $0 30

ADJUSTED OCPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $626,899 30 628,698

COMPARATIVE NET OPERATING INCONME (000) COMPANY opPC STAFF
TAXES QTHER THAN INCOME POSITION POSITION RECOM COMMISSION

OTHER TAXES PER FILING $386,495 $386,495 $386, 495 $366,485

ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPANY FILING:
1SSUE:

Jax Effect of Revenue Adjustments 10
41. Taxes-Other ! l.75(4}

0

Total Adjusuments 50 §1,754

ADJUSTED OTHER TAXES $386,495 $348,249




Company : FPUC - Mariasnna Dfvision
Docket No. : 930400-£1 Seoae 2

06-Jan~94
Test Year : Dacember 31, 1992 Page‘z:no?‘ 4

LN COMPARATIVE NET OPERATING INCOME (000). COMPANY OpC STAFF
N0 INCOME TAX EXPENSE POSITION POSITION RECOM COMMISSION

INCOME TAXES PER FILING:
Current Income Taxes $125.203
Oeferred Income Taxes 23,385
Investment Tax Credit (20,171}

Total Income Tax $128.417 $128,417 $128,417 $128.417

ADJUSTHERTS TO COMPANY FILING:

ISSUE: ,
Tax Effect of Dther Adjustments
43. Interest Rec/Synch

DO OSDODOO
[= R =R F = R ]

Total Adjustments $0 $6,956

ADJUSTED INCOME TAXES $128,417 §135,373

OTHER ITEMS PER FILING:
{Sain}/Loss on Sale
Regulatory Practices Reconcilation

Tota)

ADJUETMENTS TO COMPANY FILING:
issue:

ADJUSTED OTHER ITENMS

COMPARATIVE NET OPERATING INCOME (000) COMPANY 0PC
HET OPERATING INCOME / SUMMARY POSITION POSITION COMMISSION

KET QPERATING THCOME:
Operating Revenue $3,657,508 33,685,573
Operation & Maintenance Expenses (1,800,308} f: 81,328}
Depreciation & Amortization {626,899} {626,893}
Taxes Other than Income (386, 495) (388,249)
income Taxes {128,417} {135,373)
Other [tems ] 0

Net operating income 3715, 790 $733,726




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY - MARIANNA DIVISION
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET —~ PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

BASE YEAR PROJECTED
+1 TEST YEAR

Sas : 1213193

Inflation Only (CPI-U) 335%
Customer Growth .

Payroll Increases
Sagmwa

Revenues$

Plant

Inflation x Customer Growth
Payroll x Customer Growth
Other

WM W I W3
L-TRRT- A TR SPRY e

PROJECTED
BASEYEAR +1 TESTYEAR
1993 1994

Schedule 3A
06~Jan—94
Page 1 of 10

TREND
BASIS
APPLIED

§35 Payroll trended
Ron Payroft Trended
Other trended

Total

537 Payroll trepded
Noug Payrolt Trended
Other trended

Toral

338 Payroll trended
Non Payroli Trended
Other trended

Total

339 Payroll trepded
Non Payroll Trended
Ciher wended

Total

SUB—-TOTAL




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY — MARIANNA DIVISION Schedule 3A
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION 06—Jan—~94
: Page 2 of 10
PROJECTED
TEST YEAR
TR ‘ 1273194

Inflation Only (CPI-1) 331%
Customer Growth .

Pagsll Increases

Inflation x Customer Growth
Payroll x Customer Growth
Other

LR L XS T TN
AL O O\ LA g DD pe

PROJECTED TREND
BASEYEAR +1 TEST YEAR BASIS
1993 1994 APPLIED

580 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total

582 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total

583 Payroll trended
Non Fayroll Trended
Other trended

Total

384 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Totat

585 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY - MARIANNA DIVISION
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

Schedule 34

06~Jan~94

Page 3 of 10
) BASE YEAR PROJECTED

+1
12/31/93 12/31/94

Customer Growth

Pag)ﬂ Increases
Sales/KWH

Revenues/$
Plant

HHRBERERBR
DGO 1N U gy N

Other

ACCOUNT
586 Payroll rended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total

587 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total

588 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended
Total

589 Payroil trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Tatal

SUB-~-TOTAL

Inflation x Customer Growth
Payroll x Customer Growth

Inflation Only (CPI-U)) 335%

PROJECTED
TEST YEAR
1994

85,950
18,034

103,985

3,802
2,282
0

8,084

32,427
22347
0

54,775

0 0
322
0 1]

312 322

$359.207




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY - MARIANNA DIVISION
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET ~ PROJEC{'ED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

Schedule 34
06~ Jan--94
Page 4 of 10
BASE YEAR PROJECTED

TEST YEAR

+1
% 1273193 1273194
Inflation Only (CPI-U) 331%
Customer Growth . 699 1.77%
ga il Increases 3.50%
a

2.90%
RevenuvesS 2.68%

Plant 6.02%
Inflation x Customer Growth . 5.14%

Payroll x Customer Growth 5.33%
Other . 0.00%

HA Rk
O 00w O L g I e

PROJECTED TREND
BASE YEAR +1 TEST YEAR BASIS
1953 1994 APPLIED

542 Payroll trended 111
Non Payroll Trended 34 31
Other trended 0 0

Total 196 142

590 Payrolf trended 25,099 25971
Non Payroll Trended 7,006 7241

Other trended 0 o

Total ) 32,105 33218

592 Payroll trended 3,248 3418
Non Payroll Trended 4,720 4,961
Other trended 0 [}

Total ’ 7,968 8379

593 Payroll trended 108,542 114,242
Non Payroll Trended 218370 229,499
Other trended 0 20,000
Other trended 0

Total 326914 363,741

594 Payroll trended 506 533
Non Payroli Trended 363
Other trended 0 0

Total 851




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY ~ MARIANNA DIVISION

Schedule 3A
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET — PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

06—-Jan~-94
Page 5 of 10

BASE YEAR PROJECTED
TEST YEAR

+1
1273193 12/31/94
#1 Inflation Only (CPI-U) 335% 331%
#2 Customer Grawth . 169% 1.77%
#3 Parroll Increases 3.50% 3.50%
#4 Sales/KWH 3.22% 2.90%
#35 Revenues$ 4.54% 2.68%
#6 Plant 8.04% 602%
#7 Inflation x Customer Growth 5.10% 5.14%
#8 Payroll x Customer Growth 35.25% 533%
#9 Other 0.00% 0.00%

PROJECTED
BASE YEAR BASEYEAR +1 TEST YEAR BASIS
1992 1993 1994 APPLIED
ACCOUNT
595 Payroll trended 19,130 20,134 21,207 8
Non Payroll Trended 9,965 10,473 11,011 7
Other trended 0 0

Total

30,607 32,218

596 Payroll trended 14,760 15,535 16,363
Non Payroti Trended 9,235 2,706 10,205 7
Other trended 0 ] 0

Total

25,240 26,567

557 Payroil rrended 450 516 543 8
Non Payroil Trepded 149 157 165 . 7
Other treuded 0 0 0

Total 639 672

708

932 Fayzoll rended 588 609 630

3
Noxz Payrefl Trended 12,814 13243 13,682 1
Other wended 0 4] 0

Total 13,402 13,852 14312

SUB-TOTAL 435165 SA76747 5591937




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY — MARIANNA DIVISION

Schedule 3A
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECIED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

06—Jan—94
Page 6 of 10

ST

Inflation Only (CPI—
Customer Gmévth v

Pa@n Increases

Inflation x Customer Growth
Payroll x Customer Growth
Other

LR R R LR T R
WD 00 SE N LA B N

PROJECTED TREND
TEST YEAR BASIS
1994 APPLIED

901 Payroll trended 29,420
Non Payroll Trended 6,335 6,764
Other trended 0 0

Total 33,799 36,184

902 Payroll trended 84,929 94,151
Non Payroll Treaded 37,663 41,617
Other trended 0 0

Toral 122,592 135,768

A3 Pavroll irended 139,246 154,367
Non Payroll Treaded 110,346 121,931
Other trended 1] 3,894

Torai 249,592 ) 280,191

94 Payroll rended 0 0
Noa Payrol? Trended 27,197 29,194
Other trended 0 0

TFotat 27,197 28,432 25,194

03 Payroll rended 63 72 75
Nop Pavroll Trended 18,794 19,752 20,767
Oher wended Q 0 0

—

Toial 18,862 19,823 20,842

SUBTOTAL 3452,042 3478,480 $502,180




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY — MARIANNA DIVISION Schedule 3A
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION 06-Jan—94

Page 7 of 10

Inflation Only (CPI--L))
Customer Growth
ga 1l Increases

a

Revenues/$

Plant

Inflation x Customer Growth
Pa{rou x Customer Growth
Other

LA LR LT TS T
WO 00 =3 ON LA B g 1) e

PROJECTED TREND
TEST YEAR BASIS
1994 APPLIED

906 Payroll trended
Non Payrolt Trended
Other trended

Total

SUBTOTAL

913 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total

916 Payrol! trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total

SUBTOTAL




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY ~ MARIANNA DIVISION
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET —~ PROJEC[_'ED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

BASE YiEAR
+
12/31/93

PROJECTED
TEST YEAR
12/31/94

3.31%

Customer Growth
Payroll Increases
Sales/KWH
Revenues/$

Plant

LA R L L T T
00 IO LN B gy

920 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended —payrolt

Total

921 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended

Total

922 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended
Total

923 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended
Total

924 Payroll trended
Other trended
Other trended

Total

Inflation x Customer Growth
Pajnrmll x Customer Growth
Other

Inflation Only (CPI-U) 335%

1.69%
3.50%
3.2%
4.54%
8.04%
3.10%
5.25%
0.00%

BASE YEAR

1.77%
3.50%
2.90%
2.68%
6.02%
5.14%
533%
0.00%

BASE YEAR + 1
1593

PROJECTED
TEST YEAR
1994

193,844
0
10,452

180,955

204,296

g
40371
0

0
41,723
0

0
48334
0

40371

41,723

o
(49,420)
0

0
(51,150)
0

{49,420)

“{51,150)

0

0
33357
¢

0
34,474
0

0
35,616
0

33,357

34474

35,616

0
7419
17,304

¢
8,866

0
10,078
200,000

24,723

210,078

Schedule 3A
06 Jan~94
Page 8 of 10



http:Revenues/.li

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY — MARIANNA DIVISION

Schedule 3A
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET ~ PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION 06—Jan-—94
Page 9 of 10
BASE YEAR PROJECTED
TEST YEAR

+1
12/31/93 123154

Inflation Only (CPI--U) . 335% 331%
Customer Growth 1.77%

PayrollIncreases ' 350%
Sales/KWH ; 290%
2.68%

. 6.02%
Inflation x Customer Growth 3

5.14%
Payroil x Customer Growth 533%
Cther

0.00%

HhHRERERER
{3 00 =2 A A& 10 D

BASEYEAR +1
1993
ACCOUNT
925 Payroll trended
Non Payroll Trended
Other trended 178,351

Total 178,351

926.1 Payroll trended 0 0 0
Nen Payroll Trended 0 0 0

Other trended (10.221) {2,280

Total (10221) (2,380)

926.2 Payroll rended 0 0

(9.:435)
120,696 111,384

Non Payroft Trended {9,133)
Other treaded

Total 111,563 101,949

928 Payroll rended 1] 0
Non Payroll Trended 1,237 1,278

Other trended 19319 13421

Total 20,556 14,690

930 Payroll treaded 0 0

Non Payroll Trended 18,686 19,647
Other wended 0 0

Total 19,647




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY — MARIANNA DIVISION
0&M FORECAST WORKSHEET — PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

Schedule 3A
06~Jan 94
Page 10 of 10
BASE YEAR PROJECTED
+1 TEST YEAR
5, £ : 1273193 12/31/94
Inflation Only (CPI-U) 335% 331%
Customer Growth . 1.69% 1.77%
Payroll Increases 3.50%
Sales/ KWH 2.90%
2.68%

1 6.02%
Inflation x Customer Growth 5 5.14%

Payroll x Customer Growth 533%
Other 0.00%

¥Rk E By
\O 00~ N LA B (BN

PROJECTED
BASEYEAR +1 TESTYEAR
1993 1994
ACCOUNT
931 Payroll trended 0
Non Payroll Trended 1,168
Other trended 2,140

Total 3308

SUB-~TOTAL $575381

TOTAL O&M EXPENSES $1,781,326




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPARY
HARIANNA OIVISION
X OOCKET NO. 930400-€1
0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION
1992

SCHEDULE 4
Page I of 3
06-Jan-94

Staam
Production
Joon)

Hydro
Productton
{000}

Other
Production
{o00)

Trans-
mission
{000)

Oistribution

(0060}

Customer

Accounts

{to0)

Customer
Service
{000}

Sales
{000}

Admin. &
General
{000)

Gther

Adjustments

{o00)

Tatal
{oon)

1987 FP3C Allowed DAM-System
1987-1992 Compound Multiplier

1992 OBM Benchmark - System

Revised 1993 D&M Beachmark
1992 Adj. DM - System

Benchmark Variance
Staff Adjustments-System

Adjusted Variance-System

19592 O Benchmark - System
Juris. Separation Factors
1492 Senchmark ~ Juris.
198z Adj. DEM - Jurisz,
Juris. Benchmark Varfance

Staff Adjustments-Juris,

Adjusted Yariance-Juris.

$0
1.34603

$7.234
1.34603

$0

1.34803 1.34603

$657.410
1.34603

$362,549
1.34803

$35
1.34603

$2.163
1.34603

$494,722
1.34602

50
0.00000

$1,524,137

8,737
4

a2 0
4 0

884,881
0

8,737
6,584

3
?

884,881
147,132

498,000
4

47
0

2,911
[4

665,809
4

o

2,051,528
0

488,000
452,508

47

z.,811
1,006

665,908
592,993

(3,153)
Y

(32}
0

(3,153)

(32}

(137,759}
(2,607)

(35,491}
(467)

(35,958)

(72,918;
{15, 908)

{88,824}

2,081,528
1,800,308

{251,220
{18,382

{270,202

8,737
1.0000

3z
1.0000

8,737
6,584

(3,153}
0

($3,153)

$0

(137,759}
{2,607)

($140,365)

488,000

488,000

452,509

(35,491)
{487)

{$35,958)

{$1,305)

R AT

665,308

665,808
592,993
(72,8186)
(15,808)

{468,824)

BRSERSNGR

LTI T Pt

Z,0851,528

2,051,538
1,800,308
(251,220
{18,982

{$270,202

R W R0




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
MARIANNA DIVISION
DOCKET NO. 930400-€]
0 & ¥ BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION - JURISDICTIONAL
1992

SCHEDULE 4
Page 2 of 3
06-Jan-94

Steam
Production
(000}

Trans-
mission
{000}

Hydro Other Power
Production Supply
{000) {000}

Customer Customer
Oistribution  Accounts Service
{ous) {000) {ooo0)

Sales
{o00)

Adnin. &
General
{000)

Total
{0o0)

21.
26.

TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL

IKVENTORY LOSSES

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DUES
MOVING EXPENSES

EMPLOYEE RELOCATTON EXPENSES
OUTSIDE SERVICES
ADVERTISING EXPENSE

HEDICAL INSURANCE ACCRUAL

(1,672)

(935)

{1,125)
{1,700}

{878}
{200)
(12,004)

{2,607)

{15,808)

{1,872)
{1,125)
{1,700)
{1,402)

(879}

(200}
{12.004)

(18.9682)




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTIL1TIES COMPANY Schedule 4
HARIANNA OIVISION Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO. 930400-E1 06-Jan-94
0 & M COMPOUNO MULTIPLIERS

Total Customers Average CP1-U {1982-1984=100)

Compound Compound Inflation and Growth
XIncrease Multiplier Amount % Increase Multiplier Compound Multiplier

10,048 1.00000 113.6 1.00000 1.00000
10,255 2.0601% 1.02060 118.3 4.1373% 1.04137 1.06283
10,488 2.2818% 1,04389 124.0 4.8183% 1.09155 1.13947
10, 665 1.6779% 1.06141 130.7 5.4032% 1.15053 1.22119
10,772 1.0033% 1.07205 136.2 4,2081% 1.19894 1.28532
10,951 1.6617X 1.08987 140.3 3.0103% 1.23504 1.34603




Company s FPUC - Marianna Division
Docket No. @ 930400-E1
Test Year December 31, 1892

LN
HO COMPARATIVE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS (000)

SCHEDULE &
08-Jan-94

COMPANY 0PC STAFF

POSITION POSITIOR RECOM COMMISSION

Adjusted Jurisdictional Rate Base

Required Rate of Heturn

Required Net Operating Income

Adjusted achieved Test Year
Jurisdictional Ret Operating Income

(D OO LR B W N e

i
Jurisdictional NOI Deficlency (Excess)

Reverue Expansion Factor
Revenue Increase [Decrease) ~ Test Year

Total Base Rate Revenue Increase

$10,457,118
8.40%

$0 $10,291.758 $0
0.00% 7.52¢

$878,398 $0 $773,940

715,780 733,728

$162,508 50 $40,214 $0

1.832513 0.000000 1.632613 0.000000

$265,478 10
0 0

$65,654 $0
] ]

$265,476 365,654




Company + FPUC - Marianna Diviston
Docket MNo. : 930400-E1

Test Year : December 31, 1992

Revenus Expansion Factar

Schedule €
06-Jan-94

REVEMUE EXPANSION FACTOR

COMPANY
POSITIOR

OPC
POSITION

STAFF
RECOM

COMMISSION

Revenue Requirement

Uncollectible HRate
Gross Reclepts Tax
Regulatory Assessment Fee
Het Before Income Taxes
State Income Tax
Rate
Amount
Nat Before Federal Income Taxes
Federal Incoms Tax
Rate

Amount

Het Operating Income

Net Operating Income Hultiplier

149, 000000

0.000000

100. 000000

0.000000

0.210000
' 1.500000
0.083330

0.000000
0.000000
©.000000

0.210000
1.500000
0.083330

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

98,206870
0,055000

0.000000
0.055000

98.206670
0.055000

0.000000
0.055000

5.401367

0.000000

5.401367

0.000000

92.805303

0.000000

92.805303

0,000000

0.340000

0.340000

0.340009

0.340000

31.553803

0.000000

31.553803

0.000000

61.251500

0.000000

1251500

0.800000

1.632613

0.000000

1.832613

0.000000



http:C=-lIC.lD

Company 2 FPUC - Marianna Division - SCHEDULE 7
Docket No. :  930400-£1 06~Jdan-34
Test Year : ODscembar 31, 1984

LN COMPANY OPC STAFF
Lol COMPARATIVE RATE BASE (000} POSITION POSITION RECOM

COMMISSION

BATE BASE PER FILING:

Plant in Service $18,561, 046
Depreciation Reserva {6,459,835)

Het Plant in Service §12,101,211
Construction Wark in Progress 125
Praperty Held for Future Use 0
Buclear Fuel {Net) {125,197)
Allowance far Working Capital 180,717

0 4 £ U A L0 e

Total rate base $12,194,856 $12,194,855 $12,194,856 12,194,855

ADJUSTHENTS TO COMPANY FILING:

ISSUE:

3.  Hydraulic Prod. Plant tand
4. Plant Additions

4. Cash in Warking Capital
38. Depreciation Rates

($1,837)
(111,307)
(188,084)

£5,921

]
0
|4
0
0
)]
0
]
0
[}
0
4
0
0
0
0
[
0
Q
0

BOOODOOODOLOOMNONO
COOoOUOoOOOOOOCLODOGODOoOOO0O

Tortai Adjustment $2  €$235.307)

ADJUSTED RATE BASE: $12,194,856 %0 $11,959,543




Company ¢ FPUC - Marianna Division -
Docket No. : 930400-E1 Sgggg}alkfsg
Test Year : December 31, 1994 Page | of 2

AHOUNT COS¥ WEIGHTED
COMPARATIVE CAPITAL {000} RATE COsT

COMPARY

Long Term Debt 34,287,893
Short Term Debt 820.644
Preferred Stock 115,178
Customer Deposits 515,200
Common Equity 4,008,441
Deferred ITC - Weighted Cost 288,700
Acumulated Deferred Income Taxes & 2,052,800

Zera Cost ITCs

Total Capital $12,194,856

OpC

Long Term Oebt

Short Term Debt

Preferred Stock

Custamer Deposits

Comeon Equity

Deferred {TC - Weighted Cost

Accumulated Deferred Income Tawes &
Zers Cost 1TCs

§888R88

oo

Total Capital

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Lorg Term Debt 34,403,008 36.82%
Short Term Debt 943 482 7.89%
Preferred Stock 112,836 0.94%
Customer Deposits 518,200 4.31%
Cormon Equity 3,638,000 30.42%
Deferred 1TC - Welghted Cost 288,700 2.42%
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes & 2,087,223 17.20%

Zera Cost [TCs

Total Capital J11.958 549 100.00%

CORMISSION

Long Term lebt

Short Term Debt

Preferred Stock

Customer Depusits

Conmon Equity

Deferred [1C - ¥eighted Cost

Accurulated Deferred Income Taxes &
Zera Cost 1TCs

Total Capital




FPUC - Marfanna Division
a30400-£1
Pecember 31, 1994

Company :
Pocket Ho. :
Teat Year

LONG-TERM
DEBT

LN RECOMCILIATION OF AVERAGE RATE BASE
HO AND AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (000}

PREFERRED

SHORT-TERM
DEBT STOCK

CUSTOMER
DEPOSITS

LOMMON
EQUITY

DEFERRED

TAX CREDITS [INCOME TAXES
& ZERO COST

WEIGHTED

CosT 1TCs

SCHEQULE 8
06-Jan-94
Page 2 of 2

TOTAL
CAPITAL

1 System Per fiooks

2 Ron-Uttlity

3 #ro forma Adjustments:
4 Pro Raty Adjustments

$4,287,893
0

$920,644 $110,178
[ [

[ [
4 0

$515,200
0

$4.,008,441
]

0
0

$289,700  $2,062,800
0 0

[} ]
0 0

$12,184, 856
[

0
b

§
§ FPUC Adjusted Retatl Per MFR 34,297,893
]

$920,644 $110,178
[ 0

$515,200
0

§4,008,441
0

$289,700  $2,052,800
] 0

$12,194,856
0

7 Post-Filing Adiustments
a

Company Position $4,297,893

$820,544 $110,178

$515,200

$4,008,441

$289,700  $2,052,800

$12,184,858

Ajustments to Co. MFR Filing:
R [

0 2

$4,297 883

$219,000
{113,885}

Subtotal

ISSUE:

Rate Base Adjustments {Specific)
Rate Base Adjustments (Pro Rata)

$920,644 §110,178

$47,241 $5,678
(24,403) (2,921}

0

[

-

9 0

$0

§515,200
$0
[

$4,008,441

($276,343)
{94,088}

$289,700 32,052,800

$0 $4,423
0 [

$12, 184,858

$0
{235,307}

Total Adjustment  §105,115

§22,838 32,758

$0

(§370,441)

$4,423

Adjusted Jurisdictional

Capital Structure $4,403,008

$943 482 $112,936

§515,200

$3,638,000

$2689,700  $2,057,223

{3235,307)

$11,859,549




Company i FPUC ~ Marianna Division Company Capital Company Capital
Docket No. : S30400-ET Reconciliation Worksheet Reconciliation Morksheet
Test Year : Oecember 31, 1994 14-Sep-92 08-Jan-94

DEFERRED
. TAX CREDITS INCOME TAXES
N LORG-TERM  SHORT-TERM  PREFERRED CUSTOMER COMMON WEIGHTED & ZERO COST TOTAL
Ho RECONCILING ITEM DEBT DEBY sTocK DEPDSITS EQUITY CosT Its CAPITAL

1 System Per Books $4,207,693 $920,644 $110,178 $515,200  $4,008,441 $289,700  $7,052 800 312,194,856
2 Non-Utility 0 0 ¢ 0 0 1 0 6

Ret Electric System Per Books $4,297,893 $920,644 §110,178 §515,200  $4,008,441 $289,700 32,052,800 $12,194,856

Pro Forma Adjustments:

$0 $0
0 0
] 8

Total Adjustments 30 $0

1
16 Adjusted Capital per Books $4,287 693 $320,644 $110,178 $515,200  §4,000,441 $206,700  $2,052,800 $12, 104,858
}; Pro Rata Adjustments 0 ¢ 0 ] ] ] 1 4

e e T

19
20 FPUC Adjusted Retall $4,207,893  $820,644  $110,176  3515,200  §4,00A.441  S200.700 2,052,800 $12,194,055
21 . : ‘ an




{ompany

¢ FPUC - Marianna Bivision

Docket Ho. @ 930400-£1
Test Year : ODecember 31, 1994

i
M

COMPARATIVE NET QPERATING INCONE (000)
OPERATING REVENUE

COMPANY oFC
POSITION POSITIOR

STAFF
RECOM

SCHEDULE 9
06-Jan~94
Pags 1 of 4

COMMISSION

10 Q0 S O3 U I G NS e

OPERATING REVENUE PER FILING:
Revenue From Sales of Electricity
Other Operating Revenue

Total Operating Revenue

ADJUSTHENTS TO COMPANY FILINS:
1SSUE:

Cash in Working Cipital

Total Adjustments

ADJUSTED OPERATING REVENUE

$3,642,400
98,034

$3,740,434  $3,740,434

$3,740,434

33,740,434

$8,461

$3,740,434

$3,748,895




Company : FPE - Martanna Division ' SCHEDULE 9
Docket Ho. @ 330400-EY o

Of=Jan-94
Test Yasr : December 3}, 1484 Page 2 of 4

COMPARATIVE XET OPERATING INCOME (000} COMPANY opL STAFF
OPERATION & MAINTENARCE EXPENSE POSITION POSITION RECOM COMMISS 10N

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES PER FILING:
Oparation & Meintensnce 52,319,761

> o

Total Uperation & Maintsnancs txpense $2,319,761  $2,31%,761  $2,318,761  $2,319,761

ADJUSTNERTS YO CONPAKY FILING:

1SSUE:

L. Inveotory Losses

3. Trend Factors

26, - Chamdar of Comserce fives
F. Moving Dmpenses

8.  fmployes Ralecation Expenses
23, Qutzice Services

8. Rate Lase Sxpense

3. Advertisieg Daoense

3z,

3.

3%,

-

BOODODDOORDOOOD
«y

SO DOOADE OO
MO OODOOOMOD

&
e
&
]
EH
52
3
Lz
o
35
T
z

53
&
51
b
o
4
5"5
5;5

Toval sciusiment $0 30 {$30,785)

%
e

ADPUETED (PERATION & MATNTEMAYLE EXPENSES $2,219,761 30 $2.288,976




Conpany : FPIK - Martanna Division SCHEDULE 9
Dotket No. :  930400-F1 06-Jan-94
Test Yesr : ODecember 31, 1994 Page 2 of 4

COMPARATIVE NET CPERATING INCOME (000) COMPANY 0PC STAFF

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE POSITION POSITION RECON COMMISSION

OPERATION & MAINTEMANCE EXPENSES PER FILING:
Operation & Maintenance $2,318.761

Total Operation & Maintenance Expense $2,319,761  $2,319,761 $2,319,761  $2,319,761

ADJUSTRENTS TO CORPARY FILING:

ISSUE:

Z1. Inventory Losses

23.  Trend Factors

25, - Chamber of Covemree Dues
2. Moving Dxpenses

8. Employee Relocation Dxpenses
23, Dutside Services

30.  Rate Caze Expense

3t. Advertising Doense

32. Injuries & Damages Expense
33. Storm Damage Accrval

2%, Sedical Insurance Agcrual

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 o 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 Q
0 [¢] [+}
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 4] 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

Total Adjustment $0 30 {$30,785)

FOZSTED (RPERATION & MAINTEMANCE EXPEASES $2,318,761 $0  $2,288,976




Company : FPUC - Marianna Division . SCHEDULE 9
Docket No. : 9304G0-£1 06~Jan-94
Test Ysar : Dacember 31, 1984 Page 3 of 4

LN COMPARATIVE NET OPERATING INCOME (000} COHPARY OPC

CEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE POSITION POSITION COMMISSIDN

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES PER FILING:
Qepreciation & Amortization $724,655

Total Deprectstion & Amortization Expense $724,555 §724,855 $724,655 3724555

ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPANY FILING:

1SSUE:
4.  Plant Additions

(%$2,643)}
33. Depreciation Rates

(23,508}
0

Total Adjustment $0 {$26,152)

ADJUSTED DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 3724655 $698,503 $0

COMPARATIVE MET QPERATING INCOWE (000) COMPARY STAFF

0pC
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME POSITION POSITION RECON COMMISSION

OTHER TAXES PER FILING §236,757 $235,757 $236,757 $236,757

ADJUSTMENTS TG COMPANY FILING:

1SSUE: .

Tax Tffect of Reverue Mdjustments 30 $o

4f.  Taxes-Gther g (423)
1] ]

Total Adjustments 50 {3426}

ADJUSTED QTHER TAXES $236,757 $236,331




Company

Docket No,
Test Year

FPUC ~ Marfanna Diviston
930400~E1
Oecember 31, 1884

COMPARATIVE RET OPERATING INCOME (006)‘
€

INCOME TAX EXPENS

COMPANY
POSITION

OpC STAFF
POSITION RECOM

SCHEDULE 9
06~ Jan-94
Page 4 of 4

COMMISSTON

IKCOME TAXES PER FILING:
Curvent Incoms Taxes
Deferred Income Taxes
Invegtment Tax Credit

Total Income Tax

ABJUSTMENTS TO COMPANY FILING:
ISSUE:

Tax Effect of Other Adjusbu;nta
43,  Interest Rec/Synch

Total Adjustments

ADJUSTED INCOME TAXES

($142,228)
120,573
{19,941)

($41,586)

(341,596} (s341,598)

($41,596)

[-E-N-N-N-N-N- -]

$20,345
- £149,649)

D €D LD DD

§0

$9,696

($41,586)

{$31,500)

OTHER IYENS PER FILING:
{Gain}/Loss on Sale
Regulatory Practices Reconcilation
Jotal

SDJUSTHENTS TO COMPARY FILING:
ISSUE:

ADFUSTED QTHER ITEMS

CONPRRATIVE NET OPERATING INCONE (000}
HET CPERATING INCOME / SUMPARY

COMPANY
POSITION

0pPC
POSITION

COMMISSTON

XEY OPERATING 1HCOME:
Sperating Revenue
Qperation % Naintenance Expensas
Depreciation & Amortization
Taxes Other than Income
Income Taxes
Other Jiems

Net operating income

$3,740,434
{2,319,761)
(724,655)
(236,757)

41,596

0

$3.748,895
(2,288,576)
(698,503}
(235,331}

31,500

0

3500,857

$556,985




FLORIOA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
MARIANNA DIVISION SCHEDULE 10
. DOCKET HO. 930400-£1 Page 1 of 3
0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION 06-Jan-94

Steam Hydro Other Cugtomer Cystomer
Production Production Production Distribution  Accounts Service Sales General Adjustments
{000) (600} {o00) {a00) {000} (600} {o000) {000) {000)

1892 FPSC Allowed O8M-Juris, $0 $6,584 $0 $744,525 $452, 042 §84
1992-1834 Compound Multiplier 1.08693 1.08693 1.08893 1.08683 1.08693

$1,008 $577,085

1.08493 1.08693
1,083 /27,251 1,436,178
0 0 0

1994 08H Benchmark - Juris. g 7,156 809,247 491,338 81
0 0 o 0 4

Revised 1334 O Benchmark 7,156 809,247 491,338 1,003 827,251 1,838,178

497,475 : Lin 865,028 2,318,761

Benchmark Variance {7,1586) 146,900 232,17 383,583
a {2,848) [+ (32,773) (30,785

Staff Adjustments-Juris.

1994 Adj. OMM - Juris. g 956,147

{7,156) 144,051 10,874 : 205,004 352,798

Adjusted Vartance-Juris.

1994 O&H Benchmark - System 7,158 808,247 491,338 1,083 627,251 1,936,178

Jurds. Separation Factors 1.0000 ) 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
1,083 627,251 1,936,186

1894 Benchmark - Juris. 7,156 809,247 491,338

1,111 665,028 2,318,761

e e R AwmmwmNE e "

1894 Adj. OBM -~ Juris, 0 956,147 497,475

{7,156) 148,900 §,137 2837,7117 383,583
4,837 (32,713} (30,785

Jurts, Benchmark Yartance

Staff Adjustments-Juris. 0 (2,848)

Adjusted Variance~Juris, $0 {$7,1586) b1 §144,081 $10,974 {$91) $205,004

FLIRAS TR

Additional Tree Trimming Crew Hired 92,380 3,894 New Personnel & fromotions 10,452 New Personnel & Promotions
Electrical Grounding System Improvements 20,000 5,337 Application of Trend Factor 185,355 Storm Damage and Prop. Ins.

Adjustment for 4 ysars of retirements 20,816 49,420 Administrat|ve Overheads
{25,680)Rents

218,547

Reconeiling ltems

133,198




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
MARTANNA DIVISION
BOCKET NO, 930400-E1
U & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION - JURISDICTIORAL
1994

SCHEDULE 10
Page 2 of 3
05-Jan-94

Hydro Other Power Trans- Customer Customer
Production Suppl mission Distribution Accounts Service

(ocn) {000 {000) {o00) {000) {000}

Sales
(000}

Admin, &
Gengral
{o00)

Z1. HVENTDRY LOSSES

23. TREND FACTORS
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DUES
MOVINS EXPENSES
EMPLOYEE RELOCATION EXPENSES
QUTSIDE SERVICES
RATE CASE EXPENSE
ADVERTISING EXPENSE
INJURIES & DAMAGES EXPENSE
STORM DAMAGE ACCRUAL
MEDICAL INSURANCE ACCRUAL

(1,848)
§,337

{1,001) {500}

TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL

(2.849) 4,837

{1,244)

(32,773}




FLORIOA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
MARIANNA DIVISION
DOCKET NO. 8930400-E
0 & M COMPOUNO HULTIPLIERS

Tota! Customers Average CPI-U (1382-1984=100}

Compound Compaund
Amount Xlncrease Multiplier Amount % Increase Multiplier

Schedule 10
Page 3 of 3
0B-Jan-94

Inflation and Growt
Compound Hultiplier

10,851 1.00000 140.3 1.00000
11,138 1.6800% 1.01680 145.0 3.3500% 1.03350
11,333 1.7701% 1.01800 143.8 3.3103% 1.06771

1.00000
1.,05087
1.08683




Company :
Docket Ro. :
Test Year

FPUC - Marianna Division
830400-E1
December 31, 1994

LN
N0 COMPARATIVE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS {000)

COMPARY
POSITION

SCHEDULE 11
06-Jan-94

0pC STAFF

POSITION RECOM COMMISSION

Adjusted Jurisdictional Rate B;:se
Required Rate of Return

Required Net Operating Income

4 GO P LB N

Adjusted Achieved Tast Year
Jurisdictional Net Operating Income

i
Jurisdictional K01 Deficiency (Excess)

Revenus Expansion Factor
Total Revenue Increase (Decreass)
1992 Test Year Increase

1994 Increase

Total Base Rate Revenue Increase

§12,194,858
8.48%

$0 $11,959,548 $0

0.00% 8.01%

$1,034,124

5Q0,857

$0 $957,960

556,985

$533,267
1.608051

$0 $400,975 0
2.000000

1.608051 0. 000000

$857, 520

$0 $644,788 $0

$265,478
592,044

$0 $65.654
a 579,134

$857.520

$0 $644,788




Company : FPUC - Marianna Division
Docket Ho. : 930400-E]
Test Year December 31, 1984

Revenue Expansion Factor

Schedule 12
06~Jan-94

REVENUE EXPANSION FACTOR

COMPARY
POSITION

OPC
POSITION

STAFF
RECOM

COMMISSION

Revenue Requirement

Uncollectible Rate
Gross Reciepts Tax

Regulatory Assessment Fee

Het Before Income Taxes
2

State Income Tax
Rate

Amount

Ret Before Federal Income Taxes
tH

Federal Income Tax
Rate

Amount

Net Operating income

Ret Operating Income Multiplier

100. 406000

0.000000

100. 000000

0.000000

0.210000
©.000000
0.083330

0.000000
$.000000
6.000000

0.210000
0.000000
0.083330

0.000000
0.000000 -
0.000000

95.708670
0.055000

0.000000
0.055000

939.708570
£.055000

0.000000
0.055000

5.483867

4.000000

5.483867

0.000000

94.,222803

0.000000

94.222803

0.000000

0.340000

0.340000

0.340000

0.340000

32.035753

0.000000

32.035753

62.187050

0.000000

62.187050

0.000000

0.000000

1.608081

0.000000

1.608051

0.000000




Florida Public Utilities Co.
Duocket No. 930400 EY

INCREASE IN UNBILLED REVENUE DUE TOPROPOSED RATTIS

Booked Sules Unbilled Sales

Buse Revenue

Per Unil

. Proposed Base  $/IMWEL Proposed Adjustment
Rate Class Revenue MW Col{ IYCol(2) MW Colf3)*Cal(4)__ Present (%) Col(5}—Col(6)
RS $2,399,657 113,640 32112 124 $2,624 32,120
GS $497,047 19,828 $25.07 22 3544 $515
GSD $853,336 73,374 $11.63 80 34933 $830
GSLD $259,153 43,721 $5.03 48 §283 - 3281
oL - $58,930 803 $73.39 1 364 T 851
OL-2 $124,592 744 $167.46 H 3134 $108
SLi-2 $49,390 988 $49.99 1 354 $50
SL-3 $25,507 2034 $125.03 0 10 30

Tota] $4,267.612 233302 277 34,639 $3.956

*Note: Unbilled MWH times present base revenue divided by booked MWL,

1 ebed
£1 3{npsaudsg

40

i




FPUC — MARIANNA
DOCKET NO. 930400-E|
APROVED REVENUE INCREASE BY CLASS
BASED ON THE COMPANY'S 12 CP AND 1/13TH COST OF SERVICE STUDY
SUMMARY OF CLASS ROR'S AND % INCREASE

@ (@) (5) ©) M ®
(b) - (0 (b)
Stipulated  Proposed  Total

(a) (a) Increase Increass Approved

Proposed . 1994 NOI Prasent Service Sales of Increased  Requiked  Proposed
Rate Base Present Rates ROR/ INDEX Charges  Electricity Revenue  NOI RoR /[ Index

$6,583,149 $239,357 3.64% 0.78 15,150  $461,135  $476,285  $535,544 814% / 1.02
$1,302,880 $87,713 6.73% 1.45 $3,491 $26,000 ~ $29.491 $106,053 8.14% 1.02
$2,548,280 147,810 5.80% 1.25 $1,250 $94,737 $95,987  $207,502. 8.14% 1.02
$806,926 $65,077 8.06% 1.73 $0 $2,195 $2,195 $66,442 8.23%
$149,692 $1,792 1.20% 0.26 $0 $12,060 $12,060 $9,201 6.21%
$374,490 $824 0.22% 0.05 $0 $25,500 $25,500 $18,682 4.45%
$524,182 $2,616 0.50% Q.11 $0 $37,560 $37,560 $25,973 4.95%
$131,769 $8,694 6.60% 1.42 $0 $3,270 $3,270 $10,728 8.14%
$62,356 $5,718 9.17% 1.87 $0 $0 $o0 $5,718 8.17%
$194,126 $14,412 7.42% 1.9 $0 $3,270 $3,270 $16,446 8.47%

$11,959,549 $556,965 4.66% 100 $10801 $624.807 $644788 $957.960  801%

P S Nl T S e M M Sy, S, M
[ LA A U N U S U

1 40 1 ®dey
71 2{npayog




Schedule E-16¢ BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE - CALCULATIONS Page 1 of 25
FPSC EXPLANATION: By rate schedule, calculate revenues under present and proposed  Type of dala shown:

rates for the test year. If any customers are to be transferred from one XX Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/34
COMPANY: FPUC schedule to another, show revenues separately for the transfer group. Corraction . Projected Prior Year Ended _ / [

factors are used for historical teét years only. The total base revenue ___Historical Prior Year Ended _/_ /__
DOCKET NO.: 930400-El by class must equal that shown In Schedule E~16a. The biliing units must Witness: J. English

squal those shown In Schedules E—18a, E- 18b and E— 18¢. Provide total

number of Bllls, MWH and Bllling KW for each rate schedule {including

Standard and Time— of - Day customers) and transfer group.

_ RATE SCHEDULE RS-

PRESENT REVENUE CALCULATION PROPOSED REVENUE CALCULATION
TYPE OF e %
CHARGES UNITS CHARGE/UNIT§ REVENUE UNITS CHARGE/UNIT $ REVENUE INCREASE

Customer Charge: .
Standard 110,880 Bilils $6.65 $737,352 110,880 Bills ™ $8.30 $920,304 24.81%
Time~of~Day (Co. Owned) 0 Bllis $0.00 $0 0 Biiis $0.00 5 0.00%
Time~ot-Day (Gust. Owned) $0.00 $0 0 Biis 0.00%

~Toul $737,362 110,880 Bllis' 24.81%
— 0.00%

Energy and Demand Charge: .
Standard 113,639,504 KWH 0.01057 $1,201,170 113,638,504 MWH $0.01300 22.98%
Time-of—~Day On-Peak O KWH 0.00000 $0 0 MWH $0.00000 0.00%
Time-~of~Day Off- Peak O KwWH 0.00000 1¢] 0 MwH $0.00000 0.00%

e i bt e e e st

Tolal 113,639,504 KWH 113,639,604 MWH 22,98%

Total Base Aesvenue Equals $1.938,522 Proposed Base Revenus  $2,387,473 23.68%

e
o
e
2]
ot
(s
pe

3

1 2inpayd

<
o
c
-




Schedule E~ 160

BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE ~ CALCULATIONS

FPSC
COMPANY: FPUC

DOCKET NO.: 830400~

EXPLANATION: By rate scheduls, calculate revanues under present and proposed  Type of dals shown:

ralas lor tho test year. Il any customers ara to be lransterred from one XX Projncted Test Year Ended  12/31/94
schadule to snother, show revenues separately for the transfer group. Correction __Piolacted Prior Year Endes! _ [ [
tactors are used for historical test years anly. The total basa revenus __Historical Prior Year Ended _ [ [
by class must equat that shown in Schedule E~ 16a, Tha biliing uniis must Witness: J, Engiish

aqual thosa shown In Schedules E— 18a, E—- 18b and E— 180, Provida total
number of Bills, MWH and Biiling KW for sach rate schedute {inciuding
Standard and Time — of~Day cusiomers} and transter group,

TYPE OF
CHARGES

RATE SCHEDULE GS

N i

o 1 e o 2 o o o o e S o S S St St S 0 S . S

PRESENT REVENUE CALCULATION PROPOSED REVENUE CALCULATION

%

CHARGE/UNIT S REVENUE UNITS CHARGE/UNIT $ REVENUE INCREASE

Customer Charge:
Standerd Metersd
Sports Fislds
Standard Unmetered

Time - of -Dey (Co, Owned)
Tima ~ of~Day (Cust. Owned)

Total

Eneigy and Demand Cherge:

Standard
Sports Flelds

Time—of-Day On-Peak

Tirme~ ol~Day O~ Peak

Total

20,424 Bllis $9.20 $187,901 20,424 Bitls $11.50 $234,878
276 Bills $12.00 $3,312 Bliis $18.00 $4,416

0 Biils $0.00 $0 Bitls ™ $0.00

0 Blils $0.00 $0 Biits $0.00

0 Bilg $0 : Bills $0.00

20,700 Blis §$181,213 Bilis

19,695,095 KWH $0.01408 $277,307 19,695,095 KWH $0.0t300 $255,949
133,100 KWH $0.01899 $2,528 133,100 KWH $0.02870 $3,820
0 KWH $0.00000 $0 0 KWH $0.00000 $0

0 KW $0.00000 $0 0 KWH $0.00000

19,828,195 KWH $279,835 19,820,195 KWH $259,769

25.00%
33,33%
0.00%
0.00%

Total Bai’w Revenus Equals $471,048 Pﬁ)posad Base Revenue $493.0861

§ 40 2 svey

ST 3Lhweyas




Schedue E~16c BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE — CALCULATIONS Pagedol 25
- . ot e Typo of data ¢ -
FPSC EXPLANATION: By rate scheduls, calcuiate revenuas undar present and proposed XX Profecied Test Year Endsd  12/31/84
rates for the lost yuar, If any customars ara 10 be Iransterred from one __Projected Pror Yasr Ended _J_/
COMPANY; FPUG schedulg to anothar, s1ow revenues separatoly for tho trensler group. Corraction __lisloricai Pdor Year Endad _Jf_J
tactors ara usad for hislorloal test yesrs only, The olat base revenus Wilnass: 4. English
DOCKET NO,: 830400-El by class must aqual thal shown in Schedula E — 168, The bliling unlis must
equal thoss shown In Schedules €~ 18a, E~ 18D and £ - 18¢. Provido ortal
number of Bils, MWI | &g BYiing KW lor 8ach ralo schaduls {Including
Slendard and Tims ~ol - Day cusomors) ang ranster group.

RATE SCHEDULE GSD

PRESENT REVENUE CALCULATION 2
TYPE OF - - - -
CHARGES UNITS GHARGE/UNITS REVENUE ©UNITS

st

Cusiomer Charge: L
Siandard Socondaty 3,852 Blis $134,6820 3,052 Bills $43.75
Siandard Primary o 8lis a Blis . %4378

Total

Enorgy Charge:
Standard Secondary T73,374,225 KW $0.00162 $118,066 73,374,225 KWH $0.000463
Standard Primary 30.00162 30.00083

e e s

Tolal ) 73,374,225 KW 116,600 73,374,225 IKWH 361,247

Damand Chiarge: L. .
Standsrg Sucondary 2585 625 KwW $405 918 255628 KW $613,500
Standdrd Primary 311,640 314,400

Tosat

Transiormer Owner. Discount

Sanidlard Primary {$0.44) ; (30.74) {$4,440) 48.168%
Totel .

Nots: an expliclt Mutering Voliage Totai Baso Aevenue Equaly 599 Proposnd Daso Revenue 3853 232 1247%
adjusimant is not needed batausa

only blllad kWit and kW wore used In

thesa caloualions.



http:SIaml8.ld
http:S1imd.rd

Schedule E~16¢

COMPANY: FPUC

DOCKET NO.: 830400~E|

BASE REVENUE BY RATE SCHEDULE — CALCULATIONS

EXPLANATION: By rate schedula, calculals revenues under present and proposed
rates fof 1he 198t year. if any customers are 10 be transteried fiom one

scheduls to another; show revenues separalely for ihe transter group. Correcilon
factors areé usad for historical 1651 years only. The towl base revenus

by class must aguel that shown In Schedule E~15a. The billlng unita mus)

sqyual those shown in Schedules £ 18a, £~ 185 and E - 18¢. Provide total
number ol Bills, MWH and Bllllng KW for sech rate schedula {including

Stendard and Time - ot~ Day cusiomers) and ranster group.

Typs of data shown:

Witness; J. English

TYPE OF
CHARCES

Customer Charge:
Stanvard Secondary
Slandard Primery

Total

Enorgy Cherge:
Standard Spcondary
Stanvard Primary

Toti

Demand Chargs:
Standurd Sscondary
Stancvard Primary

Totat

Transtormer Owner. Discount

Standerd Primary

Totl

Hota: an axplicit Metering Vollage

RAAYE SCHEDULE GSLD

J— [N

PRESENT REVENUE CALCULATION

CHARGE/UNITS REVENUE

PROPOSED REVENUE GALCULATION

38 8is
60 Blils

36 Flils
60 Dlits

96 Bile

$0.00000
$0.00000

$14.360
$55,948

8,185,408 KW

9,105,469 Kwii
34,535,660 KWH

+ 34,535,560 Kwit

$0.00162
$0.00182

43,721,089 Kwii

$44,620
$178,674

$223,294

23,000

115,100 KW

{50.44) {3490,524) 92,100 KW

(540,524) 92,100 KW

Proposod Bass Rovenus

Tolal Bass Revenue Equals

3256,958

adjusiment is nol neaded because
only blllad kWh and kW ware used In

hiose catcualllons.

$257,680

XX Projecied Test Year Ended 12/31/84
__ Projucted Prlor Yers Ended __}_J__
___tiiatorlcal Prlof Year Ended /[

PRGN SR ——

- 100.00%

~100.00%

44.33%

44.33%

[568,154)

{$66,154)

40 v BuEY
I NDBYDSG

,.
<
=
-
g1




FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES — MARIANNA DIVISION ~ DOCKET NO. 93040011
STAFE ~ PROPOSED STREUT AND OUTDOOR LIGIITING RATES

RATE
scuepuLp

FIXTURL
CIIARGE

NON-PURL
ENEBRGY
CIIARGE

MAINTENANCE
CHARGE

TOTAL
MONTHLY
CHARGE

OL ~ MEBRCURY VAPOR
175w 7,000 Lumen
400w 20,000 Lumnen

OL-2 — IMIGH ~FRESSURE SODIUM
100w 9,500 Lumen
200w 22,000 Lumen

SI.-1 AND 81.—2 MUKRCURY VAPOR
175w 7000Lumen
400w 20,000 Lunsen

SL—3 ~ HIGH-PRESSURY SODIUM
100w 9500 Lumen
200w 22,000 Lumen

POLIL CHARGH:

$1.57
$4.51

$5.16

$7.12

$1.29
$3.51

$1.66
$5.06

5180
$3.85

$1.05
$223

30.97
3208

$0.88
$1.86

SL19
$1.21

§$1.40
$142

$124
$127

150
$1.54

$4.56
$9.57

§7.61
$10.76

$3.50
$6.86

$6.04
$8.45

51 8Lnpayds




